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Introduction 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (Con Edison, or the Company) is committed to 

enhancing collaboration with our customers and stakeholders to improve the quality of life in the 

neighborhoods we serve and live in, with a focus on disadvantaged communities (DACs). This 

report is part of that commitment. In 2023, Con Edison agreed to track and report on how its 

operations affect disadvantaged communities.1 This includes newer programs, such as building 

electrification and energy efficiency initiatives, as well as data related to the Company’s long 

running electric and gas operations. Tracking and publishing this information will provide the 

Company, government officials, stakeholders, and the public with valuable data to inform ongoing 

implementation of the Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act. 

This report is the Company’s second annual disadvantaged communities report and builds upon 

the findings presented in the inaugural edition. Given the early stage of our reporting efforts, the 

data herein is a snapshot in time rather than a baseline assessment. While it is possible to make 

preliminary observations, drawing definitive conclusions about the impacts of Company programs 

will require a larger dataset. Future iterations of the report are expected to build on this data to 

reveal a clearer picture that will help steer the Company’s future efforts to assist low-income 

customers and customers living in disadvantaged communities.    

Con Edison is dedicated to improving continuously to better serve our community. The Company 

is pleased to publish this second annual report and looks forward to continued collaboration with 

customers and stakeholders.   

This report presents the requested disadvantaged communities impacts in the order and formats 

required under Con Edison’s current Rate Plan.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Case 22-E-0064 & 22-G-0065, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to the Rates, Charges, Rules, and Regulations 

of Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., for Electric Service and Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as 

to the Rates, Charges, Rules, and Regulations of Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., for Gas Service, Order 

Adopting Terms of Joint Proposal and Establishing Electric and Gas Rate Plans With Additional Requirements, Attachment 

1, Joint Proposal, Section P, pp. 119-128, Issued and Effective July 20, 2023 (“Rate Plan”). 
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Company Profile and Report Context 

As part of Con Edison’s current Rate Plan in Cases 22-E-0064 and 22-G-0065, the Company agreed to prepare 

an annual Disadvantaged Communities Report for filing with the Secretary by May 31 of the year following 

each rate year. As outlined in the Rate Plan, “Each report will include a narrative discussion of the data reported 

on, including how the Company tracked and collected the data, [and] any assumptions relied on in the report.” 

The data covered in the report is set forth in the Rate Plan in Attachment 1, subsection 5 of section P of the 

Joint Proposal.

 

Our Commodities 

Con Edison provides electric service to 

approximately 3.7 million customers in all of New 

York City (except a part of Queens) and most of 

Westchester County, an approximately 660 square 

mile service area with a population of more than nine 

million. Con Edison delivers gas to approximately 

1.1 million customers in Manhattan, the Bronx, parts 

of Queens, and most of Westchester County. 

What Is a Disadvantaged Community? 
 

The definition of “disadvantaged community” 

developed by the New York State Climate Justice 

Working Group (CJWG) uses 45 indicators to 

designate a census tract as a disadvantaged 

community. The indicators are based on 

environmental burdens, climate change risks, 

population characteristics, and health vulnerabilities. 

In addition, the State characterizes households with 

an annual income at or below 60% of state median 

income as disadvantaged for clean energy and energy 

efficiency investments, regardless of whether those 

households are in areas designated as a 

disadvantaged community based on the 

criteria above. 

60% 46% 44% 
Of New York State’s 

DACs are in 
New York City 

Of Con Edison’s 
Active Accounts  

are in DACs 

Of Electric 
Customer Meters 

are in DACs 

 

 

 

 
2 Matter 23-02017, In the Matter of Reporting Investments and 

Benefits to Disadvantaged Communities. 

 

Data Collection Methodology 

To identify if customers fall into a census tract 

designated as a disadvantaged community, the 

Company used NYC Geo-Service for the five 

boroughs and census API for Westchester, Rockland, 

and Orange Counties to access the census tracts 

(GEOID) associated with each customer’s location. 

The Company then matched those census tracts with 

those published by NYSERDA. This process 

resulted in the Company's central disadvantaged 

community data resource, which was the common 

reference point for the data throughout this report 

when identifying customers located in disadvantaged 

communities. Datapoints that could not be identified 

as disadvantaged communities or non-disadvantaged 

communities (unknowns) were counted as non-

disadvantaged communities. Unknowns accounted 

for under 2% of the dataset. 

In this report, “disadvantaged community” refers to 

customers located in a census tract meeting the 

criteria finalized by the CJWG on March 27, 2023 

and listed on NYSERDA’s online mapping portal. 

Additionally, “low-income customers” refers to 

customers participating in the Company’s Energy 

Affordability Program. The exception to this 

distinction is in the Clean Energy Spending data, 

wherein “disadvantaged community” refers to 

customers who are either in a disadvantaged 

community or enrolled in the Energy Affordability 

Program (i.e., low-income customers) to align with 

the reports the Company files in Matter 23-02017.2
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A. Clean Energy Spending 
 

As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data on the 2024 Clean Energy 

Spending categories across energy efficiency and building electrification programs. This 

information covers items such as incentive dollars spent, energy savings achieved, number of 

participants, and average savings achieved in total and in disadvantaged communities. The 

Company was also asked to describe its efforts to reach disadvantaged communities and low-

income customers, provide samples of communication materials directed towards customers in 

disadvantaged communities, and describe Company engagement and partnerships with 

community-based organizations that serve disadvantaged communities.  
 

Con Edison’s Clean Energy Spending programs, which comprise the Company’s New Efficiency: 

New York (NENY) building efficiency and electrification programs,3 offer incentives that give 

customers greater control over their energy use. For example, participating customers can upgrade 

buildings by replacing fossil fuel heating systems with electric heat pumps or insulating buildings 

to reduce energy use. Customers may also install more energy efficient equipment in their home 

or business. For instance, a small business owner may install more efficient refrigerators and 

display cases to reduce the amount of electricity needed to run those appliances. The Company 

offers these programs to eligible customers in its service territory, and in some cases has created 

offerings specifically for customers in disadvantaged communities. In 2024, 54% of the 

Company’s allocated Clean Energy Spending funds were spent in disadvantaged communities.  

These programs are key to meeting the state’s emissions reduction goals, as building energy use 

is the leading source of emissions in New York City.4 Building efficiency upgrades also present 

opportunities to deliver clean energy co-benefits to customers, including residents of 

disadvantaged communities and low-income customers. In addition to helping customers manage 

their energy consumption, energy efficiency projects reduce harmful pollutants and improve 

quality of life by making buildings more comfortable via temperature and humidity controls. 

Program Overview 

Con Edison’s clean energy programs incentivize residential, multifamily (five or more units), 

commercial and industrial (C&I) and small business and non-profit (Small Biz) customers to install 

energy efficient appliances and equipment and make energy upgrades to buildings. Project types 

include: 

• Insulating buildings to reduce the energy required to heat and cool spaces (building 

envelope projects).  

• Electrifying space and water heating by installing air-sourced heat pumps (ASHP) or 

ground source heat pumps (GSHP).  

• Installing controls to manage energy use from lighting and appliances (like refrigerators).  

• Undertaking additional energy efficiency equipment upgrades, including installing motors 

and drives, process equipment, and compressed air.  

 
3 See Case 18-M-0084, In the Matter of a Comprehensive Energy Efficiency Initiative (“NENY Proceeding”).  
4 See NYC Mayor’s Office of Climate & Environmental Justice, “NYC Greenhouse Gas Inventories,” 

climate.cityofnewyork.us, City of New York, 2024.   
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The Company offers programs for LMI customers.5 In 2024, these include the Affordable 

Multifamily Energy Efficiency Program (AMEEP), which supports customers making efficiency 

upgrades in buildings, as well as the Efficiency Starter Kit and Smart Kids programs, which 

provide educational material on the benefits of energy efficiency along with efficient equipment 

customers can install at home, free of charge.6 

Clean Energy Spending Programs in Disadvantaged Communities 

In 2024, as noted above, 54% of NENY program incentives went to customers in disadvantaged 

communities. Tables A1 to A8 show the total incentives paid, energy savings achieved, and 

number of participants, along with the portion of incentives paid, energy savings achieved, and 

number of participants in disadvantaged communities.  

In 2024, the Company encouraged program participation by customers in disadvantaged 

communities, including low-income customers, by:7    

• Offering targeted incentives for customers in disadvantaged communities for participants 

in the Weather Ready, Residential Clean Heat and Small-Medium Business Clean Heat 

programs. 

• Tailoring multifamily energy efficiency incentives that offer affordable buildings pathways 

to comply with Local Law 97, in partnership with NYC Housing Preservation and 

Development. 

• Partnering with the Urban Homestead Assistance Board, the Association of Neighborhood 

and Housing Development, and Kinetic Communities Consulting to promote the benefits 

of energy efficiency to LMI customers, offer support for affordable cooperative buildings, 

and refer projects to participate in AMEEP. 

• Referring more than 492 low-income customers participating in the Company’s Energy 

Affordability Program to EmPower+, the statewide efficiency program that offers 

incentives to LMI customers living in small residential buildings (one to four family 

homes).8 

  

 
5 Some of the Company’s programs are targeted at low-to-moderate-income (LMI) customers; for the purpose of 

administering the current statewide low-and moderate-income portfolio of energy efficiency and electrification programs, 

moderate-income customers are defined as households with incomes that are 60% - 80% of either area median income (AMI) 

or state median income (SMI), depending on which is greater. See NENY Proceeding, 2024 Statewide LMI Implementation 

Plan (filed November 1, 2024) for further information. 
6 Con Edison phased out its Efficiency Starter Kit and Smart Kids programs in December 2024.  
7 See Rate Plan, Pp.119-120. 
8 The Company referred 492 electric-only, gas-only, and combination electric and gas customers to EmPower+ over the 

Energy Affordability Program Year of December 2024 to November 2025. In 2024, a system issue temporarily interfered 

with some customers referrals to EmPower+. The Company resumed referrals in January 2025 including those previously 

excluded customers in subsequent referral batches and will continue to do so until the customers who were erroneously 

excluded have all been referred to NYSERDA  See Case 22-E-0064, Proceeding on Motion of the Commission as to the 

Rates, Charges, Rules, and Regulations of Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., for Electric Service, et al., 

Annual Energy Affordability Policy Report (filed January 30, 2025), p.8.  
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Table A1. 2024 Program Incentive Dollars Spent (Total and in DACs)9,10,11,12 

Program Name 
Total Funds 

Expended ($) 

DAC 

Funding ($) 

% in 

DACs 

Affordable Multifamily Energy Efficiency Program13 
77,558,050   71,602,722  92% 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Air Source Heat Pump 14,233,506  3,436,916  24% 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Ground Source Heat 

Pump 
1,526,891  0  0%14 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump Water Heater 1,790,099  655,300 37% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Air Source Heat Pump 42,663,626   27,928,074  65% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Ground Source Heat Pump 6,693,753  6,579,092 98% 

Clean Heat – Residential Air Source Heat Pump 94,920,742   45,204,005  48% 

Clean Heat – Residential Ground Source Heat Pump 5,455,378  547,990 10%15 

Clean Heat – Small-Medium Business Air Source Heat Pump 10,421,345  3,285,890  32% 

Commercial & Industrial16  51,280,519   8,885,679  17% 

Commercial Kitchen17  474,600   216,700  46% 

Efficiency Starter Program - LMI  84,015   84,015  100% 

EmPower+  1,409,607   1,409,607  100% 

 
9 

 Section A, item i, Total number of incentive dollars spent; item ii, Total number of incentive dollars spent in 

disadvantaged communities. 
10 

 

 The Company has aligned the data shown here to the disadvantaged community data filing made with the PSC in April of 

this year and its Clean Energy Dashboard Scorecard filing. In these filings, the Company tracks energy savings based on the 

date projects are acquired and incentive dollars based on the date the incentives were paid. Where the project acquisition 

date precedes the incentive paid date, this report may show energy savings for a program but no incentives paid. These 

incentives will appear in subsequent annual reports. See, Matter 23-02017, In the Matter of Reporting Investments and 

Benefits to Disadvantaged Communities, 2024 Disadvantaged Communities Report (filed April 11, 2025); see, NENY 

Proceeding, Clean Energy Dashboard Scorecard (filed February 28, 2025).  
11 

 

 Funding reported here includes only “place-based funding” or funding that can be traced to a specific location or community, 

following Department of Public Service guidance. Programs for which the Company does not disburse incentives to 

customers – like the Home Energy Reports program – are thus not included in this table. 
12 Where applicable, metrics are presented as a combined total from gas and electric programs with the same name 
13The Affordable Multifamily Energy Efficiency Program is a combination of comprehensive and non-comprehensive LMI 

project metrics.  
14 Data for 2024 reflects one project, which was not in a disadvantaged community. 
15 The portion of benefits going to disadvantaged communities was low in the ground-sourced segment of heat pump 

programs. In 2024, the program activity for the Residential Ground-Sourced Heat Pump program was concentrated in 

Westchester County in areas less likely to be designated disadvantaged communities. Drilling the boreholes required to 

install these systems requires access to open space, which creates a barrier to participation for many customers in New York 

City. Conversely, the Company has seen more widespread participation in the Residential Air-Sourced Clean Heat program 

across New York City’s boroughs. The Company has launched a specific disadvantaged community offering for this 

program to promote participation by customers in disadvantaged communities for both the Residential Air-Source and 

Residential Ground-Source Heat Pump programs. 
16 Metrics are a combined total from the Commercial & Industrial and Commercial & Industrial - Fuel-Switch - Electric 

programs. 
17 The Commercial Kitchen program has been closed, but residual expenditures are still reported. 
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Instant Lighting  4,473,123   1,718,406  38% 

Marketplace  53,844   17,900  33% 

Midstream Water and Space Heating  1,471,341   1,206,857  82% 

Multifamily  34,557,141   15,476,005  45% 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch  917,694   39,643  4% 

Commercial Water Heaters PEI (Pump Energy Index)  8,984   704  8% 

Pilots  128,224   47,296  37% 

Real Time Energy Management  186,163   105,798  57% 

Retail Lighting18  (569,734)  (434,114) -76% 

Retail Lighting - LMI 1,009,602  1,009,602  100% 

Retail Products  8,074,692   5,117,078  63% 

Small-Medium Business  17,674,899   9,180,221  52% 

Smart Kids  862,636   845,316  98% 

Weather Ready19  2,904,973   618,886  21% 

Total 380,265,714   204,785,586  54% 

 

Table A2. 2024 Program Energy Savings Achieved (Total and in DACs)20,21 

Program Name 

Total Energy 

Savings 

(MMBtu) 

DAC Energy 

Savings 

(MMBtu) 

% in 

DACs 

Affordable Multifamily Energy Efficiency Program22  483,052   439,980  91% 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Air Source Heat Pump  61,309   10,598  17% 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Ground Source  

Heat Pump 
 3,717    0   0%23 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump Water Heater  7,685   3,728  49% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Air Source Heat Pump  155,733   99,387  64% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Ground Source Heat Pump  25,135   24,886  99% 

Clean Heat – Residential Air Source Heat Pump  563,575   240,396  43% 

Clean Heat – Residential Ground Source Heat Pump  13,617   1,080  8%24 

Clean Heat – Small-Medium Business Air Source Heat Pump  41,270   16,139  39% 

Commercial & Industrial25  330,993   96,256  29% 

 
18 The negative funding reflects the reclassification to the LMI portion of Retail Lighting from the market rate Retail Lighting 

program after the market rate program's closure. 
19 Program formerly called Residential Weatherization. 
20 Section A, item iii, Total energy savings achieved; item iv, Total energy savings achieved in disadvantaged communities.   
21 Where applicable, metrics are presented as a combined total from gas and electric programs with the same name. 
22  The Affordable Multifamily Energy Efficiency Program is a combination of comprehensive and non-comprehensive LMI 

project metrics. 
23 Data for 2024 represents one project.   
24 See footnote 12. 
25 Metrics are a combined total from the Commercial & Industrial and Commercial & Industrial - Fuel-Switch - Electric 

programs. 
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Commercial Water Heaters PEI (Pump Energy Index)  592   23  4% 

Efficiency Starter Program - LMI  8,324   8,324  100% 

EmPower+  4,342   4,342  100% 

Instant Lighting  79,292   28,446  36% 

Marketplace  998   357  36% 

Midstream Water and Space Heating  25,939   14,473  56% 

Multifamily  292,367   105,777  36% 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch  16,684   1,043  6% 

Real Time Energy Management  1,815   1,031  57% 

Residential Home Energy Reports26  298,526   127,114  43% 

Retail Lighting - LMI27  31,263   31,263  100% 

Retail Products  1,695,384   1,107,423  65% 

Small-Medium Business  180,049   94,989  53% 

Smart Kids  27,604   27,604  100% 

Weather Ready28  11,614   2,303  20% 

Grand Total 4,360,879 2,486,965 57% 

 
Table A3. 2024 Total Number of Participants and Average Savings and Incentives 

by Participant 29,30,31 

Participant 

Type 
Program Name 

Total 

Participants 

Avg. Incentives 

by Participant 

Avg. Energy Savings 

by Participant (MMBtu) 

Residential 

 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat 

Pump Water Heater 
538 $3,327 14 

Clean Heat – Residential Air 

Source Heat Pump 
12,813 $7,408 44 

Clean Heat – Residential 

Ground Source Heat Pump 
145 $37,623 94 

Efficiency Starter Program - 

LMI 
12,893 $7 1 

EmPower+ 582 $2,42232 7 

Marketplace 1,389 $39 1 

Residential Home Energy 

Reports 
1,237,910 N/A33 0.24 

 
26 Residential Home Energy Reports program 2024 year-end savings correspond with Q1 2025 scorecard, whereas the 

previous 2023 disadvantaged communities report aligned with the 2023 Q4 2023 year-end savings.  
27 See footnote 16. 
28 Program formerly called Residential Weatherization. 
29 Section A, item v, Total number participants; item vii, Average savings and incentives by participant.   
30 Where applicable, metrics are presented as a combined total from gas and electric programs with the same name 
31 The statewide LMI portfolio of programs define participants on a per unit basis, whereas Con Edison ‘s building efficiency 

and electrification programs defines participants on a per customer basis. 
32 See footnote 8. 
33 The Company does not provide incentives to customers through this program. 
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Retail Lighting - LMI34 78,408 $13 0.40 

Retail Products 514,639 $16 3 

Smart Kids 70,910 $12 0.39 

Weather Ready35 1,348 $2,155 9 

Multisector 

Pilots 20 $6,411 0 

Real Time Energy 

Management 
6 $31,027 302 

Multifamily 

 

Affordable Multifamily Energy 

Efficiency Program 
151,045 $513 3 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Air 

Source Heat Pump 
240 $177,765 649 

Clean Heat – Multifamily 

Ground Source Heat Pump 
5 $1,338,751 5,027 

Multifamily 1,275 $27,104 229 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch 9 $101,9636 1,854 

Commercial 

 

Clean Heat – Commercial & 

Industrial Air Source Heat 

Pump 

34 $418,633 1,803 

Clean Heat – Commercial & 

Industrial Ground Source 

Heat Pump 

1 $1,526,891 3,717 

Clean Heat – Small-Medium 

Business Air Source Heat 

Pump 

217 $48,0237 190 

Commercial & Industrial38 315 $162,925 1,052 

Commercial Water Heaters 

PEI (Pump Energy Index) 
12 $749 49 

Instant Lighting 569 $7,861 139 

Midstream Water and Space 

Heating 
367 $4,009 71 

Small-Medium Business 1,998 $8,846 90 

Total 2,087,688 $3,914,497 15,350 

 

 

 
34 See footnote 16. 
35 Program formerly called Residential Weatherization. 
36 See footnote 8. 
37 See footnote 8. 
38 Metrics are a combined total from the Commercial & Industrial and Commercial & Industrial - Fuel-Switch - Electric 

programs. 
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Table A4. 2024 Total Number of DAC Participants and Average Savings and Incentives 

by Participant39,40 

Participant 

Type 
Program Name 

Total 

Participants 

Avg. Incentives 

by Participant 

Avg. Energy Savings 

by Participant (MMBtu)  

Residential 

 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat 

Pump Water Heater 
 208  $3,150   18  

Clean Heat – Residential Air 

Source Heat Pump 
 5,972  $7,569   40  

Clean Heat – Residential 

Ground Source Heat Pump 
 14  $39,142   77  

Efficiency Starter Program - 

LMI 
 12,893  $7   1  

EmPower+ 582 $2,42241 7 

Marketplace  455  $39   1  

Residential Home Energy 

Reports 
507,667 N/A 42 0.25 

Retail Lighting - LMI43  78,408  $13   0.40  

Retail Products  315,085  $16   4  

Smart Kids  70,910  $12   0.39  

Weather Ready44  266  $2,327   9  

Multisector 

Pilots  2  $23,648    0     

Real Time Energy 

Management 
 3  $35,266   344  

Multifamily 

 

Affordable Multifamily Energy 

Efficiency Program 
 136,137  $526   3  

Clean Heat – Multifamily Air 

Source Heat Pump 
 176  $158,682   565  

Clean Heat – Multifamily 

Ground Source Heat Pump 
 4  $1,644,773   6,221  

Multifamily  618  $25,042   171  

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch  1  $39,643   1,043  

Commercial 

 

Clean Heat – Commercial & 

Industrial Air Source Heat 

Pump 

 3  $1,145,639   3,533  

 
39 Section A, item vi, Total number of participants in disadvantaged communities; item viii, Average savings and incentives 

by participant in disadvantaged communities.  
40 The statewide LMI portfolio of programs define participants on a per unit basis, whereas Con Edison ‘s building efficiency 

and electrification programs defines participants on a per customer basis. 
41 See footnote 8. 
42 The Company does not provide incentives to customers for this program. 
43 See footnote 16. 
44 Program formerly called Residential Weatherization. 
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Clean Heat – Commercial & 

Industrial Ground Source Heat 

Pump 

  0     0   0 

Clean Heat – Small-Medium 

Business Air Source Heat 

Pump 

 103  $31,902   157  

Commercial & Industrial45  90  $98,730   1,070  

Commercial Water Heaters 

PEI (Pump Energy Index) 
 2  $352   12  

Instant Lighting  174  $9,876   163  

Midstream Water and Space 

Heating 
 193  $6,253   75  

Small-Medium Business  965  $9,513   98  

Total  1,130,930  $3,284,542   13,613  

 

Table A5. 2024 Installations by Measure Category for Commercial Programs 

(Total and in DACs)46,47 

Commercial Programs Installations 
Total 

Installations 

DAC 

Installations 

% in 

DACs 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Air Source Heat Pump 

HVAC 45 4 9% 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Air Source Heat 

Pump Total 
45 4 9% 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Ground Source Heat Pump 

HVAC 2 0 0% 

Clean Heat – Commercial & Industrial Ground Source 

Heat Pump Total 
2 0 0% 

Clean Heat – Small-Medium Business Air Source Heat Pump 

HVAC  458   201  44% 

Clean Heat – Small-Medium Business Air Source Heat 

Pump Total 
 458   201  44% 

Commercial & Industrial48 

Appliances  2   2  100% 

Building Shell  80   21  26% 

Compressed Air  11   4  36% 

 
45 Metrics are a combined total from the Commercial & Industrial and Commercial & Industrial - Fuel-Switch - Electric 

programs. 
46 Section A, item ix, Average savings and incentives by participant in disadvantaged communities; item x, Total 

installations by measure category in disadvantaged communities. (See also for Tables A6 and A7.) 
47 Where applicable, metrics are presented as a combined total from gas and electric programs with the same name. 
48 Metrics are a combined total from the Commercial & Industrial and Commercial & Industrial - Fuel-Switch - Electric 

programs. 
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Domestic Hot Water  2   1  50% 

HVAC  59   17  29% 

HVAC - Control  64   21  33% 

Lighting  55   13  24% 

Lighting - Control  11   5  45% 

Motors and Drives  56   13  23% 

Process Equipment  26   7  27% 

Refrigeration  2   1  50% 

Commercial & Industrial Total  368   105  29% 

Commercial Water Heaters PEI 

Motors and Drives  19   2  11% 

Commercial Water Heaters PEI Total  19   2  11% 

Instant Lighting 

Lighting  1,549   473  31% 

Instant Lighting Total  1,549   473  31% 

Midstream Water and Space Heating 

Domestic Hot Water  210   92  44% 

HVAC  110   64  58% 

Midstream Water and Space Heating Total  320   156  49% 

Small-Medium Business 

Building Shell  7   6  86% 

Domestic Hot Water  2   0 0% 

HVAC  36   25  69% 

HVAC - Control  55   28  51% 

Lighting  17,909   8,760  49% 

Lighting - Control  102   67  66% 

Motors and Drives  725   373  51% 

Refrigeration  986   602  61% 

Refrigeration - Control  1,053   589  56% 

Small-Medium Business Total  20,875   10,450  50% 

Commercial Total  23,636   11,391  48% 
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Table A6. 2024 Installations by Measure Category for Multifamily Programs (Total and in DACs)49 

Multifamily Programs Installations Total 
Total 

Installations 

DAC 

Installations 

% in 

DACs 

Affordable Multifamily Energy Efficiency Program 

Appliances  1   1  100% 

Building Shell  4,394   4,156  95% 

Domestic Hot Water  1,037   971  94% 

Domestic Hot Water - Control  72   69  96% 

HVAC  113   105  93% 

HVAC - Control  219   199  91% 

Lighting  5,207   3,950  76% 

Lighting - Control  4   4  100% 

Motors and Drives  10   8  82% 

Affordable Multifamily Energy Efficiency Program Total  11,057   9,464  86% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Air Source Heat Pump     

Building Shell  12   7  58% 

HVAC  1,047   764  73% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Air Source Heat Pump Total  1,059   771  73% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Ground Source Heat Pump 

HVAC  16   14  88% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily Ground Source Heat Pump Total  16   14  88% 

Multifamily   

Building Shell  747   415  56% 

Domestic Hot Water  111   85  77% 

Domestic Hot Water - Control  1   0    0% 

HVAC  96   19  20% 

HVAC - Control  329   140  43% 

Lighting  4,453   859  19% 

Motors and Drives  39   1  3% 

Multifamily Total  5,776   1,519  26% 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch 

Building Shell 0    0    0% 

HVAC 9  1  11% 

HVAC - Control 0    0    0% 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch Total 9  1  11% 

Multifamily Programs Installations Total  17,917   11,769  66% 

 

 
49 Where applicable, metrics are presented as a combined total from gas and electric programs with the same name. 
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Table A7. 2024 Installations by Measure Category for Multisector Programs (Total and in DACs)50 

Multisector Programs Installations Total 
Total 

Installations 

DAC 

Installations 

% in 

DACs 

Real Time Energy Management 

HVAC - Control 6  3  50% 

Real Time Energy Management Total 6  3  50% 

Multisector Programs Installations Total 6  3  50% 

 

Table A8. 2024 Installations by Measure Category for Residential Programs (Total and in DACs)51 

Residential Programs Installations 
Total 

Installations 

DAC 

Installations 

% in 

DACs 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump Water Heater  

Domestic Hot Water  538   208  39% 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump Water Heater Total  538   208  39% 

Clean Heat – Residential Air Source Heat Pump 

HVAC  30,247   13,063  43% 

Clean Heat – Residential Air Source Heat Pump Total  30,247   13,063  43% 

Clean Heat – Residential Ground Source Heat Pump 

HVAC  190   17  9% 

Clean Heat – Residential Ground Source Heat Pump Total  190   17  9% 

EmPower+ 

Appliances 30 30 100% 

Building Shell 427 427 100% 

Domestic Hot Water 4 4 100% 

Domestic Hot Water - Control 29 29 100% 

HVAC 8 8 100% 

HVAC - Control 48 48 100% 

Lighting 199 199 100% 

Refrigeration 105 105 100% 

EmPower+ Total 850 850 100% 

Marketplace 

Appliance - Controls  66   23  35% 

Appliances  5   3  60% 

Domestic Hot Water - Control  8   4  50% 

HVAC  2   0    0% 

HVAC - Control  1,620   553  34% 

 
50 Where applicable, metrics are presented as a combined total from gas and electric programs with the same name. 
51 Where applicable, metrics are presented as a combined total from gas and electric programs with the same name. 
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Lighting  278   81  29% 

Marketplace Total 1,979 664 34% 

Retail Lighting - LMI52 

Lighting 21 21 100% 

Retail Lighting - LMI Total 21 21 100% 

Retail Products    

Building Shell  217,608   112,646  52% 

Retail Products Total  217,608   112,646  52% 

Smart Kids  

Domestic Hot Water - Control  594   594  100% 

Lighting  594   594  100% 

Smart Kids Total  1,188   1,188  100% 

Weather Ready53  

Building Shell  4,427   865  20% 

Weather Ready Total  4,427   865  20% 

Residential Programs Installations Total  257,048   129,522  50% 

 

Clean Energy Program Performance Comparison Review 

In 2024, the Company improved Clean Energy Program delivery in disadvantaged communities 

by increasing incentive spend, energy savings, and equipment/measure installations. Although 

participation in disadvantaged communities declined by 7% overall from 2023, this was largely 

due to the Company’s strategic shift away from lighting incentives, Smart Kids and Efficiency 

Starter Kits in favor of building envelope improvements, resulting in greater participation and 

higher savings/installations in multifamily buildings. Installed efficiency measures increased from 

2023 totals, across all program segments. Residential installations saw the largest growth from 

2023, driven by retail product sales and residential HVAC measures. Overall, installations in 

disadvantaged communities experienced a 13% proportional increase in 2024 when compared to 

2023. 

 

Table A9. Incentive and Savings Comparison Summary 

 2023 2024 % Change 

Total DAC Total DAC Total DAC 

Incentives $262,524,921 $129,680,235 $380,265,714 $204,785,586 45% 58% 

Energy Savings 

(MMBtu) 
4,019,790 1,659,904 4,360,879 2,486,965 8% 50% 

Participation 2,338,666 1,205,001  2,087,688   1,130,930  -11% -6% 

Average Incentive per 

Participant 
$112 $108 $182   $181  62% 68% 

Average Energy 

Savings Per Participant 
 1.72  1.38  2.09   2.20  22% 60% 

 
52 See footnote 16. 
53 Program formerly called Residential Weatherization. 
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Table A10. Installations Comparison Summary 

 
2023 2024 

Total DAC % DAC Total DAC % DAC 

Installations 56,951 21,436 38% 298,607 152,685 51% 

Commercial 6,591 2,549 39% 23,636 11,391 48% 

Multifamily 3,010 2,049 68% 17,917 11,769 66% 

Multisector 0 0 0 6 3 50% 

Residential 47,350 16,838 36% 257,048 129,522 50% 

 
Outreach Efforts and Sample Materials  

Please see Appendix 1 for the sample materials described below. 

 

Exhibit A. Clean Heat Disadvantaged Community-Targeted Email  

Con Edison shared a one-page overview highlighting the key benefits and available 

incentives for homeowner to invest in air source heat pump systems and weatherization 

improvements, such as insulation and air sealing. 

 

Exhibit B. Residential Clean Heat Limited-Time Offer Email 

Con Edison circulated a limited time offer advertising increased incentives for eligible 

residential customers looking to install air source heat pumps systems. 

Exhibit C. Affordable Housing Limited-Time Offer One-Pager 

Con Edison developed this offering in collaboration with the NYC Accelerator and NYC 

Department of Housing Preservation & Development. The Company has continued to modify 

this initiative to help affordable buildings comply with Local Law 97 through installation of 

eligible energy conservation measures.  

Exhibit D. LED Lighting Packaging 

In 2024, the Company distributed LED lighting to low-income customers at local food 

distribution locations. The packaging, produced in both English and Spanish, on these 

lighting kits encouraged customers to contact Con Edison to learn more about ways to save 

money through additional energy efficiency upgrades.  
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B. Electric Vehicle Make-Ready Program 

As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data for 2024 on the Electric 

Vehicle Make-Ready Program for light-duty and medium-and-heavy duty vehicles. The data 

includes incentive funding spent and number of charging plugs installed in 2024 across the service 

territory and in disadvantaged communities. 

A robust electric vehicle (EV) charging network is critical to advancing the clean transportation 

transition. On-road transportation accounts for 26% of NYC’s greenhouse gas emissions.54 

Large-scale adoption of EVs, and corresponding EV infrastructure, is essential to achieving New 

York’s decarbonization goals. New York State’s Climate Action Council published a framework 

to reach CLCPA emissions reduction targets; the framework (known as the Scoping Plan) calls for 

3 million zero-emission vehicles on the road in New York by 2030.55 Decarbonizing the 

transportation sector requires meaningful vehicle electrification and corresponding vehicle 

charging infrastructure. However, even with progress in charger deployment over the last few 

years, lack of access to EV chargers remains a leading barrier to EV adoption, and charger access 

is a particularly acute challenge in a dense urban environment like New York City, where many 

drivers do not have access to at-home charging. The buildout of EV chargers in parking garages 

and open parking lots reduces drivers’ anxiety about charger access and therefore plays a critical 

role in encouraging EV adoption. There are myriad benefits to EV adoption, including improved 

local air quality and lower greenhouse gas emissions. These benefits are particularly meaningful 

to people in disadvantaged communities, who tend to be most impacted by air pollution.  

Con Edison is accelerating EV adoption through a portfolio of initiatives and programs that benefit 

EV drivers and EV charging developers. The Company’s PowerReady Program provides 

incentives to defray the cost of infrastructure upgrades that support the installation of Level 2 (L2) 

and direct current fast charging (DCFC) stations.56 The light-duty vehicle PowerReady program 

provides incentives to help offset the electric infrastructure costs associated with chargers for light 

duty EVs, including cars and small vans; the PowerReady medium-and-heavy duty (MHDV) Pilot 

Program provides incentive specifically for chargers serving the MHDV sector, including trucks 

and buses, which includes vehicles over 10,000 pounds gross vehicle weight. 57  The PowerReady 

program also supports the installation of chargers for micromobility devices (e.g., electric bikes 

 
54 See New York City Mayor’s Office of Sustainability, Con Edison, and National Grid. “Pathways to Carbon-Neutral NYC: 

Modernize, Reimagine, Reach.” April 2021. Available Carbon-Neutral-NYC.pdf 
55 See Climate Action Council Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act's ("the Climate Action Council") website. 

Climate Action Council. Scoping Plan: Full Report. (December 2022). Available https://climate.ny.gov/-

/media/Project/Climate/Files/NYS-Climate-Action-Council-Final-Scoping-Plan-2022.pdf  
56 A Level 2 or “L2” charging plug uses alternating current (AC) delivering a range of 3-20 kW of power. These are widely 

used at homes and workplaces and recharge an EV with low battery in 6-8 hours. A DCFC charging plug uses direct current 

(DC) with power delivery typically between 50 kW and 350 kW. Typically found in highway and high-volume public 

charging settings, DCFC plugs deliver a full charge in about 30 minutes.  
57 U.S. Department of Energy. Alternative Fuels Data Center (accessed February 20, 2025). Available at 

https://afdc.energy.gov/data/10380  
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and electric scooters); as a more affordable transportation option, these devices expand access to 

clean transportation. Authorized by the November 2023 Midpoint Order, the micromobility 

program provides incentives to offset the cost of installing battery or e-bike chargers in 

disadvantaged communities. 

Developers and Con Edison customers can apply to receive the incentives that are capped on a 

per-plug basis (light-duty L2) or per-kW basis (light-duty DCFC and L2/DCFC for MHDV) 

through the Company’s PowerReady program. The multi-year PowerReady program has an 

overall goal of installing 21,371 L2 plugs and 3,157 DCFC plugs for light-duty vehicles in New 

York City and Westchester County and deploying $21M supporting medium- and heavy-duty 

charging. This report summarizes the Company’s progress in incentivizing the installation of plugs 

in disadvantaged communities as it strives to achieve its overall plug goals. The Commission-

authorized budget includes a 20% L2 incentive budget carveout and a 25% DCFC incentive budget 

carveout for light-duty charging in CECONY’s service territory. The PowerReady program offers 

the highest incentive level (up-to 100% of eligible costs, subject to the caps described above) to 

projects that benefit disadvantaged communities if they meet eligibility requirements. While the 

broader PowerReady Program is designed to support all EV charging projects in the Company’s 

service territory, providing a higher incentive for plugs benefiting disadvantaged communities 

signals to the market to invest in charging infrastructure in these communities and recognizes that 

these project sites may be particularly sensitive to upfront costs as a barrier to charger installation. 

 

The Public Service Commission increased statewide funding for EV programs from $701 million 

to $1.24 billion, with $372 million in funding to support programs in disadvantaged communities.58 

This increase in funding allows the Company to maximize the potential of the EV Make-Ready 

Program to support disadvantaged communities, with a portion of the incremental incentive budget 

carved out for enhanced incentives for plugs benefiting disadvantaged communities.59 

 

The chart below shows Con Edison’s EV Make-Ready Program incentive spend in disadvantaged 

communities compared to total incentive spend in 2024. While not every project qualified for or 

received the enhanced incentive, almost two-fifths of the program funding paid out has been 

dispersed to projects located in disadvantaged communities. In 2024, PowerReady doubled the 

number of completed plugs in disadvantaged communities compared to 2023, increasing from 899 

to 1,850 plugs; the share of plugs in disadvantaged communities increased from 30% to 40% of 

the total completed. Correspondingly, incentive funding in disadvantaged communities increased 

by 57% from 2023 to 2024. 

 
6. Ibid.  
59 The 2023 Order directed that L2 plugs in multi-unit dwellings can demonstrate this attribute using an affordable 

housing regulatory agreement with a housing agency or using rent roll where more than 25% of residents earn less 

than 80% of the area median income; L2 curbside plugs and DCFC plugs must be publicly accessible and located in 

a disadvantaged community to qualify for enhanced incentives. 
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Table B1. Total Make-Ready Incentive Funding Spent in 202460 

 

 

The chart below shows the number of L2 and DCFC plugs completed in disadvantaged 

communities compared to total plugs completed in 2024. 

 

Table B2. Charging Plugs Completed Under the Make-Ready Program In 202461 

 

Note: Many of the DCFC incentives provided for installations in disadvantaged communities 

support fleet charging. Fleet depots are more likely to be located in disadvantaged communities, 

and disadvantaged communities are disproportionally impacted by air quality impacts of traffic.62 

 
60 Section B, item i, Total incremental amount of Make-Ready incentive funding spent in 2024; item ii, Total incremental 

amount of Make-Ready incentive funding spent in disadvantaged communities in 2024. 
61 Section B, item iii, Total incremental number of charging plugs installed under the Make-Ready program in 2024; item 

iv, Total incremental number of charging plugs under the Make-Ready program installed in disadvantaged communities in 

2024.  
62 American Geophysical Union. "Pollution from freight traffic disproportionately impacts communities of color 

across 52 US cities." ScienceDaily. October 7, 2021. Available at 

www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2021/10/211007122234.htm 
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Con Edison will continue to deliver incentives that drive the development of robust EV charging 

choices in New York City and Westchester County. Therefore, across 2025, the Company expects 

to continue L2 and DCFC plug installations, including in disadvantaged communities.  
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C. Demand Response 
 
As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data on the 2024 Demand 

Response (DR) program. These requests included items such as DR program participants and 

megawatts (MW) committed and delivered in total, in disadvantaged communities, and for  

low-income customers participating in the Company’s Energy Affordability Program (EAP). 
 

The Company’s DR programs are a valuable and cost-effective resource for providing load relief 

when electricity demand is forecast to be above a predetermined level or when there are operational 

reliability needs. Con Edison offers two categories of DR programs: contingency and peak 

shaving. Contingency programs reduce demand when there is an immediate system reliability 

concern. Peak shaving programs reduce demand during peak load hours under certain system 

conditions. The Company’s programs operate annually during the summer capability period, from 

May 1 to September 30. These programs are open to both large commercial and smaller customers, 

including direct metered residential customers. Individual customers can enroll directly in the 

programs or sign up through an aggregator, which is a third-party market participant that partners 

with the Company. Participating customers can reduce their net demand by curtailing energy usage 

or using onsite generation or storage. Table C1 below provides a summary of the Company’s  

DR programs. 

 
Table C1. Summary of Con Edison Demand Response Programs 

Program Category Description 

Commercial System 

Relief Program (CSRP) 
Peak Shaving 

CSRP is open to customers throughout the service 

territory and events are called system-wide. 

Notifications are sent at least 21 hours prior to a 

planned event. Participants are called on weekdays. 

Distribution Load 

Relief Program (DLRP) 
Contingency 

DLRP is open to customers throughout the service 

territory. Participants can be called any day of the 

week, including holidays. 

Long Term-Dynamic 

Load Management 

(Term-DLM) 

Peak Shaving 

Participants sign multiyear contracts to provide load 

relief. Notifications are sent at least 21 hours prior to a 

planned event. Participants are called on weekdays. 

Long Term-Dynamic 

Load Management 

(Auto-DLM) 

Peak Shaving 

and Contingency 

Participants sign multiyear contracts to provide load 

relief. Participants can be called any day of the week, 

including holidays. 

Bring Your Own 

Thermostat (BYOT) 

Peak Shaving 

and Contingency 

A mass-market program intended for smaller 

commercial and residential customers with an eligible 

smart thermostat. For a one-time $85 incentive, 

customers can enable their Wi-Fi-controlled 

thermostat to reduce air conditioning use at times of 

critical system need. 

 

The tables below show the number of disadvantaged community, low-income, and total program 

participants (also referred to as “customer enrollments”) in each of the Company’s DR programs 

in 2024, along with the programs’ committed and delivered load relief (both in MW). Committed 
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load relief represents the amount of load relief (MW) customers or aggregators participating in 

CSRP, DLRP, Term- and Auto-DLM programs commit to deliver for one or more years for any 

given event in each of the Company’s programs. For BYOT, committed load relief is estimated 

based on each participating customer’s potential load relief. Delivered load relief represents the 

average amount of load relief (MW) delivered. Program participants represent the total number of 

individual customers that participate in the programs, both as direct enrollments and as part of  

an aggregation. 

 

Table C2. Participation Summary by Customer Group 

Customer Group Participants  Committed Load Relief (MW) 
Average Event 

Reductions (MW) 

DAC  32,919 (32%) 404.87 (41%) 303.07 (40%) 

Low-Income 8,929 (9%) 5.26 (1%) 3.33 (0%) 

Total 104,025 998.11 766.94 

 

Table C3. DAC Program Participation Summary63 

Program Name 
Program 

Participants 
Committed Load Relief (MW) 

Delivered Load 
Relief (MW) 

CSRP 14,414 191.42 134.64 

DLRP 13,444 193.16 148.70 

Term-DLM 152 4.07 3.87 

Auto-DLM 4 11.50 12.10 

BYOT 4,905 4.72 3.77 

Total 32,919 404.87 303.07 

 

Table C4. Low-Income Program Participation Summary64 

Program Name 
Program  

Participants 
Committed Load Relief (MW) 

Delivered Load 
Relief (MW) 

CSRP 4,184 2.23 0.96 

DLRP 3,632 2.02 1.55 

Term-DLM 10 0.01 0.02 

Auto-DLM 0 0.00 0.00 

BYOT 1,103 1.01 0.80 

Total 8,929 5.26 3.33 

 

 

 
63 Section C, item ii, Total program participants in disadvantaged communities; item iv, Total MW committed and delivered 

by participants in disadvantaged communities and low-income customers participating in the Company’s Energy 

Affordability Program.  
64 Section C, item iv, Total MW committed and delivered by participants in disadvantaged communities and low-income 

customers participating in the Company’s Energy Affordability Program.  
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Table C5. Total Program Participation Summary65 

Program Name 
Program  

Participants 
Committed Load Relief (MW) 

Delivered Load 
Relief (MW) 

CSRP 40,534 466.20 326.68 

DLRP 38,649 472.51 374.05 

Term-DLM 708 11.50 12.83 

Auto-DLM 4 20.40 32.29 

BYOT 24,130 27.50 21.09 

Total 104,025 998.11 766.94 

 

In 2024, more than 32,000 customers in disadvantaged communities enrolled in the Company’s 

DR programs, representing 32% of total customer participation. In 2024, Con Edison implemented 

new initiatives to grow its DR programs both in terms of enrolled MW and number of enrolled 

customers. The Company expanded its outreach efforts, including multiple email campaigns and 

direct mail campaigns, as well as highlighting DR rewards programs on Con Edison’s homepage. 

Email campaigns included a summer preparation email sent in multiple languages. Additionally, 

the Company engaged multifamily properties and generated new customer leads through events, 

marketing, door-to-door engagements, and phone calls.  

 

The number of program participants in disadvantaged communities and low-income customers 

participating in the Company’s EAP increased by 14% and 2% respectively from 2023 to 2024. 

Additionally, participants in disadvantaged communities saw 27% and 17% increases in 

committed and delivered MW. Low-income customers committed and delivered MW, however, 

decreased by 27% and 24% respectively. The decrease in committed load relief can be attributed 

to Company efforts to improve commitment accuracy by analyzing actual customer data.  The 

decrease in delivered load relief may be attributed to customer fatigue due to weather sensitivity. 

The Company recognizes the importance of enabling all customers, including disadvantaged 

community and low-income customers, to participate in its DR programs and will continue to 

engage disadvantaged community and low-income customers across its DR portfolio through 

similar efforts and coordination with industry partners.     

  

 
65 Section C, item i, Total program participants; item iii, Total MW committed and delivered.  
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D. Distributed Energy Resources (DER) 
 
The following data provides information on the 2024 distribution interconnected projects, 

including community distributed generation, remote crediting, and net metered DER projects. 

These requests included items such as number of projects, megawatts (MW) installed, and number 

of customers or subscribers in total, in disadvantaged communities, and classified as low-income 

per participation in the Company’s Energy Affordability Program. 
  

The DERs reported here are non-utility customer-owned projects and can be a source of clean 

energy – such as solar installations, energy storage, or wind – and were reviewed for any 

operational impacts to the grid.66 The project lifecycle begins when the Company receives an 

application from a customer or developer (such as a DER installation company) for a DER on the 

electric distribution system. All DERs capable of exporting to the grid must undergo an 

interconnection review—primarily following the New York State Standardized Interconnection 

Requirements (SIR) for retail DERs up to 5 MW. However, depending on system size, jurisdiction, 

and intended market participation, DERs may instead follow the utility’s internal interconnection 

process (the “Utility Process”) or the New York Independent System Operator’s (NYISO) 

interconnection procedures. 
 

If the DER produces more energy than is consumed on site, the excess is placed into the Con 

Edison system at the interconnection point and the customer or developer receives a bill credit. 

Based on the customer’s or developer’s use case for the DER credits, different compensation and 

metering types are available in the interconnection process. Compensation options include 

community distributed generation, remote crediting, and net metering projects.   

  
Table D1. Typical Compensation Types for Distributed Energy Resources 

Community Distributed 
Generation (CDG, or 
Community Solar)  

A tariff program where a CDG host that installs a DER distributes credits 
to subscribing customers. Many CDG projects participate in utility 
consolidated billing (“net crediting”) whereby subscription fees for CDG 
are collected out of the credit the customer receives. The utility remits 
these subscription fees, less a 1% admin fee, to the CDG host.  

Remote Crediting (RC)  
A tariff program whereby a remote crediting host that installs a DER 
distributes credits to up to 10 accounts associated with the same customer 
(typically commercial).  

Net-Metering (NM)  
A tariff program where a customer installs an eligible DER. Excess net 
monthly energy credits carry over and are applied against future bills.   

  

Table D2 quantifies the number and megawatt capacity of distribution-interconnected projects 

within the service territory participating in community distributed generation, remote crediting, 

and net metered installations. The table presents cumulative data from 2018 through 2024, and 

standalone data for 2024. 
 

 
66 For the purposes of this report, the DER data for rate year 2023 reflects customer-installed DERs.   
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Table D2. For All Distribution-Interconnected Projects Including Community DG (CDG),  
Remote Crediting (RC), and Net Metered (NM) Projects67 

 Up to 2024 2024 

Total # of projects  76,991 10,555 

Total # of projects in DACs  24,882 3,584 

Percentage of projects in DACs  32.3% 34% 

Total MW installed (All DERs)  1,096.44 182.54 

Total MW installed in DACs (All DERs)  405.92 64.62 

Percentage of MW installed in DACs (All DERs)  37% 35.4% 

  

Table D3 illustrates subscribers of host sites for RC and/or CDG projects that are within and 

outside of disadvantaged communities and subscribers who are identified as low-income.   

  

Table D3. For All Community DG (CDG) and Remote Crediting (RC) Projects68 

 Up to 2024 2024 

Total # of subscribers  18,762 1,498 

Total # of subscribers in DACs  6,215 843 

Percentage of subscribers in DACs   33.1% 56.3% 

Total # of subscribers who are low-income customers 
participating in the Company's Energy Affordability Program  

1,186 334 

Percentage of subscribers who are low-income customers 
participating in the Company's Energy Affordability Program  

6.3% 22.3% 

  

Table D4 quantifies the total number and megawatt capacity of net-metering  

distribution-interconnected projects within and outside of disadvantaged communities. 

  

Table D4. For All Net Metering Projects69 

 Up to 2024 2024 

Total # of projects  75,160 10,436 

Total # of projects installed for low-income customers  4,470 752 

Percentage of projects installed for low-income customers  5.9% 7.2% 

Total # of projects in DACs  24,062 3,545 

Percentage of projects in DACs  32% 40% 

Total MW installed  688.3 165.7 

Total MW installed for low-income customers  22.9 3.4 

 
67 Section D, For all distribution-interconnected projects, including community distributed generation, remote crediting, and 

net metered projects, Con Edison will report: item i, Total number of projects; item ii, Total number of projects in 

disadvantaged communities; item iii, Total MW installed; item iv, Total MW installed in disadvantaged communities.   
68 Section D, For all community distributed generation and remote crediting projects, Con Edison will report: item i, Total 

number of subscribers; item ii, Total number of subscribers in disadvantaged communities; item iii, Total number of 

subscribers who are low-income customers participating in the Company’s EAP.   
69 Section D, For all net metering projects, Con Edison will report: item i, Total number of projects; item ii, Total number 

of projects installed for low-income customers; item iii, Total number of projects in disadvantaged communities; item iv, 

Total MW installed; item v, Total MW installed for low-income customers; item vi, Total MW installed in disadvantaged 

communities.   



 

29 
 

Percentage MW installed for low-income customers  3.3% 2% 

Total MW installed in DACs  200.82 25.82 

Percentage MW installed in DACs  29.2% 15.6% 

  

For the 2024 edition of this report, we have incorporated the total number of DERs interconnected 

within the Con Edison territory up to 2024, as well as the number of DERs interconnected 

specifically in 2024 across all data categories. In 2024, 10,555 DER projects supporting various 

compensation types were installed, with 34% located in disadvantaged communities bringing the 

total to 76,991 DER projects with 32.3% located in disadvantaged communities.  Per the SIR 

process, developers are responsible for site selection and customer acquisition. The current market 

is supported largely by residential solar projects and state incentive support is expected to continue 

to promote DER project installations in disadvantaged communities.   

 

Out of a total of 10,436 net metering projects in 2024, 7.2 % have been installed for low-income 

customers, bringing the total to 75,160 net metering projects with 5.9% installed for low-income 

customers. Out of a total of 1,498 CDG and RC subscribers in 2024, 22.3 % are low-income 

customers who are participating in the Company’s Energy Affordability Program increasing the 

total to 18,762 CDG and RC subscribers with 6.3% low-income customers enrolled in EAP. A 

total of 450,236 customers are currently meeting the classification of low-income per participation 

in the Company’s Energy Affordability Program. This equates to approximately 0.16 % of the 

low-income population being supported by CDG project customer acquisition and 0.02% in 2024.    

 

Incentives for support of disadvantaged communities and/or low-income projects stem from 

NYSERDA via NY-SUN. In addition, on May 16, 2024, the Commission adopted a statewide 

rollout of an expanded Solar for All program. Solar for All provides a no cost opportunity for 

customers enrolled in the utility Energy Affordability Programs to participate in community 

distributed generation (CDG). As part of the statewide program, utilities will aggregate bill credits 

and distribute them to customers automatically enrolled in each utility’s EAP, with an option for 

customers to opt out. 
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E. Strategic Electric Capital Investments 

As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data on its 2024 discretionary 

strategic electric capital investments. This includes reporting on investments in the following 

capital program categories: environmental, risk reduction, safety and security, and system 

expansion. 

Each year, the Company strategically invests in its electric system. Some of these investments aim 

to enhance future capacity, such as installing additional cables and transformers to meet anticipated 

increases in demand. The programs excluded are those whose work scope and location are not 

determined by the Company; examples include construction for new customers and emergency 

replacement of failed equipment.  

The data presented here was sourced from the Company’s financial systems, Work Management 

System and Advanced Metering Information System. It is important to note that the interconnected 

nature of the electric system means that enhancements made in one area may benefit multiple 

areas. Similarly, not all work completed in one area necessarily benefits that area (i.e. installation 

of feeders that pass through one area to connect to another). The disadvantaged community 

percentages below were estimated based on the composition of disadvantaged community and 

non-disadvantaged community customers connected to the circuits, load areas, or networks that 

were enhanced under the covered programs. Of the areas impacted by the strategic electrical capital 

investments, 50% are characterized as disadvantaged communities.  

The Company prioritized investments in the Electric Grid to provide safe and reliable service.  

Investments in Risk Reduction and System Expansion were made on parts of the system that 

supplied more customers in disadvantaged communities compared to the investments made last 

year. The data show a 10% increase in the distribution of investments to disadvantaged 

communities, which remains aligned with how the customer base is distributed between 

disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged communities. 

 

Table E1. Strategic Electric Capital Investments70,71 

Investment Category 2024 Total Investment Percentage Affecting DACs 

Environmental $70,779,794 53% 

Risk Reduction $514,647,065 52% 

Safety And Security $24,106,971 54% 

System Expansion $367,058,018 46% 

Grand Total $976,591,848 50% 

 

 
70 Section E; Con Edison will report its discretionary capital investments in the following capital categories: item i, System 

Expansion; item ii, Risk Reduction; item iii, Environmental; item iv, Safety and Security.  
71 Due to the magnitude of certain investments such as transmission work, major projects can cause variations based on the 

customer composition of the areas where the projects were completed. Calculating expenditures over multiple years will 

achieve a more accurate representation.  
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Environmental 

These investments protect the environment, including spill containment in the case of accidental 

oil leaks from transformers. For example, one program in this category funds the installation of 

sensors that detect the presence of oil and automatically shut off sump pumps, preventing them 

from pumping oil-contaminated water into the catch basins leading to waterways. Another 

program aims to proactively reduce dielectric fluid leaks and extend the operating life of 

transmission facilities. It specifically targets corrosion in the pipe-type transmission feeder system, 

enhancing reliability, extending the lifespan of existing pipe-type feeder facilities, and minimizing 

the risk of dielectric fluid releases into the environment. By addressing corrosion before leaks 

occur, the Company can significantly reduce the amount of dielectric fluid lost to the environment.  

Risk Reduction 

These investments enhance the system's reliability and resiliency by reducing the likelihood of 

equipment failure or minimizing its impact. For example, one program funds upgrades of radial 

overhead systems to loop systems, which incorporate automated equipment. This equipment 

allows for dual power sources to feed customer circuits, rather than a single source, and can 

automatically isolate a fault on the circuit, restoring power to customers on either side of the fault. 

Without this automation and additional power source, all customers on a circuit would experience 

service interruptions until the fault was repaired. Another program proactively replaces substation 

power transformers nearing the end of their operational lifespan. It also involves procuring spare 

units to ensure rapid replacement of any failing transformers. As transformers age, they require 

more corrective maintenance, and the risk of in-service failure escalates. Such failures can 

significantly affect reliability, particularly during high-load periods or simultaneous outages. The 

operation of transformers until failure is not recommended, since failures can occur at inopportune 

times and lead to customer outages.  

Safety and Security 

These investments enhance the overall security of the electric system and ensure safe conditions. 

One such program funds upgrades to substation security systems throughout New York City’s five 

boroughs and Westchester, Rockland, and Dutchess counties. Security upgrades include the 

installation of fencing, surveillance systems, access control systems and perimeter intrusion 

detection systems. Security upgrades are necessary to address the threat of sabotage or terrorism.  

System Expansion 

These investments not only enhance the system's capacity to meet customer demand, but also 

ensure uninterrupted power supply during peak demand conditions. This category of spend is 

closely tied to forecast load growth and involves work on area stations, creation of new networks, 

and other enhancements to transmission and distribution systems. Specific enhancements include 

transferring loads from one station to another to alleviate projected overloads at area stations and 

upgrades to facilitate the integration of clean energy sources into the system. A key program 



 

32 
 

focuses on installing new primary feeders to supply networks across challenging areas known as 

“crossings.” These are locations where electrical infrastructure must span natural and/or artificial 

barriers, such as rivers, roadways, bridges, and railroad tracks. Connecting a network across these 

barriers often involves installing feeders in tunnel borings or attached to existing bridges, and thus 

requires significant planning and coordination, as well as extensive project timelines. Failure to 

meet these timelines can heighten the risk of outages by contributing to overloads on existing 

feeders. Another program in this category is the establishment of the Gateway Park Area 

Substation, which will add reliability and resiliency to the network and provide additional sub-

transmission capacity to meet projected load growth in the Bensonhurst and Brownsville load 

areas. The increased capacity brought on by the Gateway Park Area Substation offers the potential 

to minimize impact on customers during an event that limits station capacity. 
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F. Customer Outages 

As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data on 2024 customer outages. 

This data includes excludable and non-excludable outages system-wide, by network, by customers 

in disadvantaged communities, and by customers in non‑disadvantaged communities. 

Table F1. Key Terms 

Distribution 

Network 

Electric distribution system design utilized by the Company, in which distribution 

power lines are interconnected in a mesh-like manner. This creates multiple paths 

for electricity to flow from the source to the load, thereby minimizing the impact of 

faults. If one line or transformer fails, power supply to customers can be maintained 

via alternate paths. The network design is predominantly seen in the underground 

system. 

Non-Network 

Distribution 

Electric distribution system design utilized by the Company in which power flows in 

a single path from the source (substation) to the load (customer). If a fault occurs 

along this path, the affected section loses power until repairs are made. The  

non-network design is most commonly seen in the radial or overhead system (e.g., 

power lines on poles). 

Distribution 

Secondary 
Any circuit distributing electricity at standard service voltage (120/208 Volts). 

Feeder Any circuit that delivers power at 4,000, 13,000, 27,000, or 33,000 Volts. 

Distribution 

Load Area 

Any operational area in which more than 10% of customers are supplied with 

electricity via overhead lines. 

Outage 
The loss of service for five minutes or more, for one or more customers, because of 

one or more electrical component failures. 

Interruption See “Outage” definition. 

SAIFI 
System Average Interruption Frequency Index, or SAIFI, indicates how many 

customers experienced an outage in a particular year. 

CAIDI 
Customer Average Interruption Duration Index, or CAIDI, measures the average 

time it took the Company to restore power to customers. 

Excludable 

Outages that are omitted from the Company’s SAIFI and CAIDI metrics. They are 

caused by one of the following: 

- A storm that affects 10% or more of customers in an operating area or when 
customers in an operating area are out of service for 24 hours or more. 

- Other events outside of the Company’s control, such as coastal flooding or water 
main breaks. 

Non-Excludable 

Non-excludable outages count against the Company’s SAIFI and CAIDI metrics. 

Common causes of non-excludable outages include:  

- Equipment failure (i.e. transformer failure). 
- Cable failure. 
- A wire down due to interference from a tree but not related to a storm. 
- A storm that affects less than 10% of the customers in an operating area, or 

when customers in an operating area are out of service for fewer than 24 hours.  
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Meter 
A device that measures the amount of electric energy consumed by  

customer equipment. 

N-2 

N-2 is a design standard that ensures a system maintains full functionality when up 

to two major system components fail. In the Company's network design philosophy, 

N-2 refers to networks that will provide adequate service at peak load with the loss 

of up to two distribution feeders supplying the network. 

N-1 

N-1 is a design standard that ensures a system maintains full functionality when up 

to one major system component fails. In the Company's network design philosophy, 

N-1 refers to networks that will provide adequate service at peak load with the loss 

of up to one distribution feeder supplying the network. 

 

The Company has two types of electric distribution designs: network and non-network. The 

network is predominantly underground, and its distinct characteristic is that associated customers 

are supplied with power via an interconnected grid at the customer’s voltage level. The 

non-network design consists predominantly of electric lines on poles (overhead). 

Both network and non-network areas are subject to outages, which are tracked throughout the year. 

However, not all outages must be counted against a company’s SAIFI and CAIDI figures. New 

York State Department of Public Service (NYSDPS) mandates that all New York utilities track 

and report these two metrics annually and has established thresholds that each utility must meet. 

SAIFI indicates how many customers experienced outages during a particular year, while CAIDI 

measures the average length of time the customers were out of service.  

Each individual outage is deemed either excludable or non-excludable. An outage is excludable 

from SAIFI/CAIDI when it is caused by: 

• A storm that affects 10% or more of the customers in an operating area or when customers 

in an operating area are out of service for 24 hours or more. 

• Other events outside the Company’s control, such as coastal flooding or water main breaks. 

Any other form of outage is non-excludable and therefore included in both metrics. Common 

causes of non-excludable outages that are included in the Company’s SAIFI/CAIDI metrics are: 

• Equipment failure (i.e., transformer failure). 

• Cable failure. 

• A wire down due to interference from a tree but not related to a storm. 

• A storm that affects less than 10% of the customers in an operating area, or when customers 

in an operating area are out of service for fewer than 24 hours. 

The data below includes excludable and non-excludable outages systemwide in both network and 

non-network load areas. In 2024, there were 389,897 non-excludable customer outages within the 

Company’s service territory. Only 42,926 (11.01%) of these outages occurred within a network, 

while the remaining 346,971 (88.99%) occurred within a non-network load area. Meanwhile, 
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90,567 excludable outages were recorded, with only 16,948 (18.71%) occurring within a network 

and the remaining 73,619 (81.28%) occurring within a non-network load area. The total number 

of systemwide outages in 2024 was 480,646, with 59,874 (12.46%) arising within a network and 

the remaining 420,590 (87.54%) arising within a non-network load area. The major difference in 

the number of outages between network and non-network load areas is not unexpected, given the 

non-network's reliance on overhead lines, which are more vulnerable to weather impacts. 

Table F2. Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages System-Wide, Network and Non-Network72 

 Network 
Network  

% of Total 
Non-Network 

Non-Network 

% of Total 
Grand Total 

Non-Excludable 42,926 11.01% 346,971 88.99% 389,897 

Excludable 16,948 18.71% 73,619 81.29% 90,567 

Grand Total 59,874 12.46% 420,590 87.54% 480,464 

 

Con Edison’s network grid is one of the most reliable in the nation. The Company’s network is 

nine times more reliable than the national average due to the redundancies in the primary feeders 

and the secondary grid. The secondary grid supplies the customer with electricity, and is 

interconnected, like a spider’s web. This allows for multiple network components to fail without 

the customer losing power.  

The N-2 network system design is another reason the grid is so dependable: Con Edison’s N-2 

design criteria dictates that even on the hottest day of summer, a network will be able to operate 

with two of its primary feeders out of service. The primary feeders on a network share the electric 

load; if a feeder is out of service, the others pick up its load. Most networks are designed to the 

N-2 standard. Con Edison has network systems in Brooklyn, the Bronx, Manhattan, and Queens. 

The chart below shows the difference in reliability between the Company’s network and  
non-network systems compared to the national average and New York average customer 

interruption rate. 

Chart F3. Customer Interruption Rate 2024* 
Customers Interrupted per 1,000 Customers Served 

 

 
72 Section F, item i, Excludable and non-excludable outages system-wide, network and non-network. 
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Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages by Network and Non-Network Load Area 

The following tables show the number of excludable and non-excludable outages by network and 

non-network load areas during 2024. Note that by law, Con Edison must define an electric 

"customer" as a meter. Not all buildings are metered in the same manner; one building might have 

a master meter, meaning an outage would count only as one customer. For example, Rockefeller 

Center is a master-metered building; thus, if Rockefeller Center has an outage, it counts as one 

outage. However, other buildings have many meters that more closely reflect the number of 

accounts associated with a building. In that case, the count of outages would be much higher. 

 

Key for Tables F4 – F6 

  Primarily DAC 

  Primarily NON-DAC 

 

Table F4. Outages in Areas Only Supported by Non-Network Load Areas73 

Load Area Borough / County Non- Excludable Excludable Grand Total 

Fox Hills Staten Island 23,968  23,968 

Fresh Kills Staten Island 15,533  15,533 

Grasslands Westchester 4,399 2,100 6,499 

Mohansic Westchester 2,626 67 2,693 

Pleasantville Westchester 7,590 5,223 12,813 

Wainwright Staten Island 18,708  18,708 

Willowbrook Staten Island 12,679  12,679 

Woodrow Staten Island 16,286  16,286 

 

Table F5. Outages in Areas Only Supported by Networks74 

Network Borough / County Non-Excludable Excludable Grand Total 

Bay Ridge Brooklyn 1,278 1,446 2,724 

Beekman Manhattan 404  404 

Borden Queens 11 42 53 

Bowling Green Manhattan 3  3 

Brighton Beach Brooklyn 308 8 316 

Canal Manhattan 17 7 24 

Central Bronx Bronx 1,051  1,051 

Central Park Manhattan 581 20 601 

Chelsea Manhattan 413 22 435 

City Hall Manhattan 143 1 144 

 
73 Section F, item ii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by network and non-network load area. This table reflects  

non-network outages in the Company’s service territory, in areas that are only supported by non-network load areas. 
74 Section F, item ii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by network and non-network load area. This table reflects 

network outages in the Company’s service territory, in areas that are only supported by networks. 
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Columbus Circle Manhattan 101 11 112 

Cooper Square Manhattan 678 61 739 

Cortlandt Manhattan 3  3 

Crown Heights Brooklyn 1,236 1,098 2,334 

Empire Manhattan 8  8 

Fashion Manhattan 306  306 

Fordham Bronx 4,357  4,357 

Grand Central Manhattan 4  4 

Greenwich Manhattan 100  100 

Harlem Manhattan 1,211 84 1,295 

Herald Square Manhattan 1  1 

Hudson Manhattan 54  54 

Kips Bay Manhattan 91 40 131 

Lenox Hill Manhattan 1,101 14 1,115 

Lincoln Square Manhattan 639 1 640 

Long Island City Queens 2,329 242 2,571 

Madison Square Manhattan 116 26 142 

Park Place Manhattan 38  38 

Pennsylvania Manhattan 15  15 

Plaza Manhattan 10  10 

Prospect Park Brooklyn 229 564 793 

Roosevelt Manhattan 208  208 

Sheridan Square Manhattan 696 45 741 

Sunnyside Queens 246 244 490 

Sutton Manhattan 11  11 

Triboro Manhattan 388 163 551 

Washington 
Heights 

Manhattan 1,682 1 1,683 

West Bronx Bronx 1,210  1,210 

Yorkville Manhattan 597 218 815 

 

Table F6. Outages in Areas Supported by Both by Networks and Non-Network Load Areas75 

Network or 
Load Area 

Borough / 
County 

NON-NETWORK NETWORK 

Grand Total Non- 
Excludable 

Excludable 
Non- 

Excludable 
Excludable 

Borough Hall Brooklyn 1,526   877 688 3,091 

Buchanan Westchester 14,956 2,139 72   17,167 

Cedar Street Westchester 18,115 4,545 4   22,664 

Elmsford 
No. 2 

Westchester 12,729 7,649     20,378 

 
75 Section F, item ii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by network and non-network load area. This table reflects 

outages in the Company’s service territory in areas that have both networks and non-network load areas.   
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Flatbush Brooklyn 4,237 56 2,117 1,159 7,569 

Flushing Queens 11,263 165 1,115 242 12,785 

Granite Hill Westchester 15,104 4,286 463   19,853 

Jackson 
Heights 

Queens 1,178 1 917 359 2,455 

Jamaica Queens 13,914 371 804 317 15,406 

Maspeth Queens 10,881 13 3,389 675 14,958 

Millwood 
West 

Westchester 11,717 2,777 1   14,495 

Northeast 
Bronx 

Bronx 23,531 10,982 727   35,240 

Ocean 
Parkway 

Brooklyn 27,892 6 970 845 29,713 

Ossining 
West 

Westchester 7,953 4,342     12,295 

Park Slope Brooklyn 3,861   1,444 1,129 6,434 

Richmond 
Hill 

Queens 6,721 746 2,077 863 10,407 

Ridgewood Brooklyn 297 3 1,427 3,362 5,089 

Riverdale Bronx 4,318 3,287 253   7,858 

Rockview Westchester 6,846 3,597 52   10,495 

Sheepshead 
Bay 

Brooklyn 35   684 384 1,103 

Southeast 
Bronx 

Bronx 5714 115 1022   6851 

Washington 
Street 

Westchester 12,350 8,919 7   21,276 

White Plains Westchester 7,288 4,912 347   12,547 

Williamsburg Brooklyn 6   1,907 1,851 3,764 

 

An additional analysis was performed using the outage records reported monthly and annually to 

NYSDPS. These records include a unique identifier for each outage. Using the identifier, the 

records were cross-referenced with a database that contains all customers. Each meter had been 

updated to contain a DAC or non-DAC flag. Through the unique identifier, the number of 

disadvantaged community or non-disadvantaged community customers interrupted for each record 

was identified. Applying this methodology shows that out of 480,464 customers interrupted, 

164,715 (34.28%) resided in a disadvantaged community, while 315,749 (65.72%) resided in a 

non-disadvantaged community. 
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Table F7. Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages by Customers in DACs and Non-DACs76 

 
DAC Customers 

Interrupted 
Non-DAC Customers 

Interrupted 
Total Customers 

Interrupted 

Non-Excludable 128,811 261,086 389,897 

Excludable 35,904 54,663 90,567 

Grand Total 164,715 315,749 480,464 

 34.28% 65.72%  

 

Additional data was prepared to gather insight into how disadvantaged communities were affected 

by outages in 2024. The total number of electric meters in the Company’s service territory 

(network and non-network) is 3,820,017, of which 56% are in non-disadvantaged communities 

and 44% are in disadvantaged communities. The distribution by county is as follows: 

 

Table F8. Percentage of Network and Non-Network Customers Systemwide 

Borough / County DAC 
DAC % of 

System Total 
Non-DAC 

Non-DAC % of 
System Total 

Bronx 416,963 11% 44,302 1% 

Brooklyn 386,484 10% 607,622 16% 

Manhattan 263,679 7% 518,622 14% 

Queens 364,609 10% 632,000 17% 

Staten Island 50,429 1% 134,986 4% 

Westchester 195,590 5% 204,731 5% 

Grand Total 1,677,754 44% 2,142,263 56% 
 

 

The previous two tables show that 480,464 of the Company’s 3,820,017 customers experienced 

an outage in 2024. In the context of all customers, 12.6% experienced interruptions in 2024: 4.31% 

in disadvantaged communities and 8.25% in non-disadvantaged communities. The distribution of 

outages by county is as follows: 

 

Table F9. Percentage of Network and Non-Network Customers Interrupted Systemwide 

Borough / County DAC 
DAC % of 

System Total 
Non-DAC 

Non-DAC % of 
System Total 

Bronx 38,472 1.01% 18,095 0.47% 

Brooklyn 19,607 0.51% 43,323 1.13% 

Manhattan 3,789 0.10% 6,544 0.17% 

Queens 16,676 0.44% 51,238 1.34% 

Staten Island 21,379 0.56% 65,795 1.72% 

Westchester 64,793 1.70% 130,753 3.42% 

Grand Total 164,715 4.31% 315,749 8.27% 

 
76 Section F, item iii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by customers in disadvantaged communities and by 

customers in non-disadvantaged communities. 
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These figures allow the Company to determine what percentage of customers in disadvantaged 

communities and non-disadvantaged communities experienced outages in 2024. Ten percent of 

customers in disadvantaged communities were interrupted, while 15% of customers in  

non-disadvantaged communities were interrupted. 
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G. Main Replacement Program 

As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data on the 2024 main 

replacement program. This data includes items such as footage of leak prone pipe replaced or 

retired, and emissions reductions in total and in disadvantaged communities. 

Con Edison’s gas distribution system covers the entirety of Bronx County and New York County, 

most of Westchester County, and a relatively small portion of Queens County (the balance of 

Queens is served by National Grid). Main replacement, also referred to as leak-prone pipe (LPP) 

replacement, is the Company’s largest safety-related gas program. LPP replacement is conducted 

systematically to reduce the risk of leaks that could result in injuries or property damage and to 

reduce methane (CH4) emissions. Materials that are considered leak-prone include cast iron, 

wrought iron, and bare (or unprotected) steel. 

In the current Rate Plan, the “main replacement program” was renamed as the “Gas Infrastructure 

Replacement or Reduction Program” to reflect the Company’s intention to encourage and support 

electrification programs as part of its clean energy commitment. Reduction efforts include the 

elimination of LPP through implementation of non-pipes alternatives (NPAs) and system 

“simplification,” or the elimination of redundant mains. While simplification does not reduce 

throughput, it does reduce the risk of leaks and frees space in congested roadways for non-fossil 

fuel alternatives such as electric or geothermal installations. 

In 2024, the Company completed 78 miles of leak-prone pipe replacement across its service area. 

The Company also retired nearly two miles of leak-prone pipe from the inventory that was not 

replaced. Disadvantaged communities accounted for 46% (36 miles) of the total miles of main 

replacement, while non-disadvantaged communities accounted for the remaining 54% (42 miles). 

Nearly half of the company’s gas distribution system is in Westchester County, which is why it 

accounts for an almost equal amount of main replacement. The chart below shows the systemwide 

percentage of main replacement that occurred in disadvantaged communities and  

non-disadvantaged communities. 

 

 

46%54%

G1. Total Leak- Prone Pipe Retired

190, 672 Feet Retired in a DAC

220,603 Feet Retired in a Non-DAC
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The charts below show the total footage of leak-prone pipe that was retired in and outside of 

disadvantaged communities on a county basis. The amount of pipe that has been retired and 

replaced is shown separately from the amount of pipe that has been retired and abandoned.77 Miles 

have been rounded. 

         

Bronx County retired 16.6 miles of leak-prone pipe and abandoned 0.7 of those miles. 

 

         

Manhattan County retired 7.8 miles of leak-prone pipe and abandoned 0.2 of those miles. 

 
77 Section G, item i, Total footage of leak-prone pipe retired systemwide, on a borough or county basis; item ii, Total 

footage of leak-prone pipe retired in disadvantaged communities, on a borough or county basis; item iii, Total footage of 

leak prone pipe replaced system-wise, on a borough or county basis; item iv. Total footage of leak prone pipe replaced in 

disadvantaged communities, on a borough or county basis. 

83%

17%

G2. Bronx County
Retired & Replaced

72,504 feet in a DAC

14,991 feet in a Non-DAC

70%

30%

G3. Bronx County
Retired & Abandoned

2,553 feet in a DAC

1,135 feet in a Non-DAC

42%

58%

G4. Manhattan County
Retired & Replaced

16,917 feet in a DAC

23,618 feet in a Non-DAC

54%
46%

G5. Manhattan County
Retired & Abandoned

533 feet in a DAC

542 feet in a Non-DAC
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Queens County retired 15.3 miles of leak-prone pipe and abandoned 0.3 of those miles. 

 

       

Westchester County retired 38.3 miles of leak-prone pipe and abandoned 0.7 of those miles. 

 

Emissions Reductions 

Methane (CH4) emissions reductions achieved through the replacement of leak-prone pipe are 

reported below. For the purposes of this report, we do not distinguish between types of replacement 

piping, whether plastic or protected steel. This data has been calculated using the EPA Methane 

Challenge methodology (see 40 CFR Part 98 Subpart W) and is provided in metric tons. 

 

 

23%

77%

G6. Queens County
Retired & Replaced

18,752 feet in a DAC

62,282 feet in a Non-DAC

0%

100%

G7. Queens County
Retired & Abandoned

0 feet in a DAC

1,793 feet in a Non-DAC

41%

59%

G8. Westchester County
Retired & Replaced

82,499 feet in a DAC

119,712 feet in a Non-DAC

32%

68%

G9. Westchester County
Retired & Abandoned

 1,242 feet in a DAC

 2,649 feet in a Non-DAC
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Table G10. Emissions Reductions 

Total mT CH4 in Non-DACs 116.03 48% 

Total mT CH4 in DACs 125.19   52%78 

Grand Total 241.2279  

 

The greatest reduction in methane emissions occurred in Westchester County, which accounted 

for more than 50% of the total main replaced. Bronx County saw the highest reduction among 

disadvantaged communities, with 47 mT eliminated, which accounts for 89% of the total reduction 

within Bronx County. 

  

 
78 Section G, item vi, Total emissions reductions in disadvantaged communities due to leak-prone pipe replacement and 

retirement (calculated using the EPA Methane Challenge Methodology). 
79 Section G, item v, Total emissions reductions system-wide due to leak-prone pipe replacement and retirement (calculated 

using the EPA Methane Challenge Methodology). 
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H. Leak Repairs 

As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data on the 2024 leak repair 

program. This data includes leaks repaired system-wide in total and in disadvantaged communities. 

As discussed above in the Main Replacement section of this report, Bronx and New York counties 

are served by Con Edison’s gas distribution system, as are Westchester County and portions of 

Queens County, with the remainder served by National Grid. Nearly half of the Company’s gas 

distribution system is in Westchester County. While main replacement is a program to remove 

leak-prone pipe (that is, pipe that is more likely to leak) from the system for safety and emissions 

reduction benefits, leak repairs address components that have already been identified as leaking. 

The main replacement program is effective in terms of preventing leaks. Additionally, Con Edison 

has a comprehensive leak detection and repair program, whereby it routinely seeks, finds, and fixes 

leaks in a timely fashion. 

The Company classifies leaks in accordance with Commission regulations using a risk-based 

numeric ranking system. It responds to every potential leak call immediately, with the assumption 

that it could be a Type 1 leak, which is considered hazardous. The Company’s crews classify 

confirmed leaks appropriately after investigation.80 Gas Construction crews are immediately 

dispatched in the case of a Type 1 leak. Type 2 and 2A leaks require repair by code and are 

addressed and prioritized by hazard level. The Company is unique in that it also repairs Type 3 

leaks, which do not pose a safety risk, but are a source of greenhouse gas (methane) emissions. 

Con Edison's leak management program has maintained a consistent and effective approach year 

over year. The Company repairs all leaks, irrespective of their designation or location. In 2024, 

Con Edison repaired 8,302 components (pipes, fittings, valves, connections, etc.) that were 

leaking, with 3,709 unique tickets.81 The Company also out-performed state-mandated targets for 

leak response and leak repairs. Thirty-six percent of leaks repaired systemwide in 2024 occurred 

in disadvantaged communities, while 64% of the leaks repaired were in  

non-disadvantaged communities.  

Table H1. Total Leaks Repaired in DACs and Non-DACs82 

Borough / County Non-DAC Repairs DAC Repairs Grand Total 

Manhattan 1,242 462 1,704 

Queens 1,321 245  1,566 

Westchester 2,176 1,279 3,455 

Bronx 365 1,212 1,577 

Grand Total 5,104 3,198 8,302 

 
80 The Company, and on many occasions, the fire department, respond to all odor calls. 
81 Repairs include damages caused by third-party contractors. 
82 Section H, item i, Total leaks repaired systemwide, on a borough or county basis; item ii, Total leaks repaired in 

disadvantaged communities, on a borough or county basis. Repairs include damages caused by third-party contractors. 
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I. Clean Energy Jobs 

As outlined in the Rate Plan, the Company has agreed to provide data on the 2024 efforts to train 

residents of disadvantaged communities for clean energy jobs. This information includes details 

of the Clean Energy Academy, the number of students enrolled, the number of graduates of the 

program, and the number of jobs placed as a result of the program. 

Con Edison’s Clean Energy Academy (the Academy) is a clean energy workforce development 

training program that provides community members with training to support the clean energy 

economy83 in the region, directly contributing to the Company’s Clean Energy Commitment. The 

Academy is funded by the NYSERDA Energy Efficiency and Clean Technology Training (PON 

3981) program, through which the Company and its partners have secured over $3 million to 

support various curricula. Training supports a variety of local partner organizations with varying 

needs. Each curriculum offered aligns with Con Edison’s clean energy goals. Clean job creation 

is integral to bolstering an economy that will foster a sustainable future for our communities. 

The Academy is proud to have grown rapidly since it began in January 2020. Its first cohort 

included 30 students from City College of New York (CCNY) and Green City Force, a  

Brooklyn-based organization with a mission to provide sustainability-focused career training to 

young people living in low-income housing. Since 2020, more than 1,000 students have graduated 

from the Academy. Like many of our partners, Green City Force has a reliable network of 

individuals interested in working in the clean energy sector. Other outreach and recruitment 

partners include Nontraditional Employment for Women, Sustainable Westchester, Engineers 

Without Borders, and Goodwill. By relying on a wide variety of recruitment partners, the Academy 

attracts diverse perspectives to the program. 

Willdan Energy Solutions is the Company’s current implementation partner, and NYSERDA is 

the funding arm of the Clean Energy Academy. Con Edison is the program advisor and steers the 

curriculum as industry needs change. A consortium of local minority-owned businesses round out 

the program management team. 

The Academy offers courses in lighting, electrical, building envelope, HVAC (Heating, 

Ventilation, and Air Conditioning), DHW (Domestic Hot Water), and clean heat technologies. 

Apart from certain in-person intensives, training has been virtual since the onset of the  

COVID-19 pandemic, and the approach is ever-evolving to best fit students’ needs. Most of the 

curriculum consists of 20 three-hour courses. While the Company is looking to provide more  

in-person training, it has become clear that many students appreciate the virtual format, as it 

eliminates the need to commute and makes the program more convenient for students with 

conflicting schedules. The Academy has also been preparing for the launch of the Advanced HVAC 

 
83 "New York’s clean energy economy encompasses multiple sectors, including renewable energy, energy efficiency, 

clean transportation, grid modernization and storage, and renewable fuels.” NYSERDA, “Clean Energy Economy,” 

www.nyserda.ny.gov, New York State 2024. 
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Load Calculations to Drive Electrification course. Recruitment, curriculum development, and 

program setup have been key activities in 2024. Con Edison also launched its mentorship program 

for Academy alumni in collaboration with the Company’s Environmental Justice Working Group 

and Talent Management. This initiative launched in Q4 with an orientation session and the first 

class of 24 alumni, who were paired with Con Edison mentors across teams such as Customer 

Clean Energy Programs (CCEP), E-Mobility, and Research & Development (R&D). This program 

provides valuable professional development for graduates while strengthening ties to Con Edison’s 

clean energy initiatives. 

In 2024, there were 390 students enrolled in the Academy and 290 graduates. Of the graduate pool, 

there were roughly 167 job seekers. 123 graduates were placed in career advancement outcomes, 

including 87 in a full-time job, 6 in internships or part-time roles, and 30 in advanced formal 

training and/or an apprenticeship. The remaining participants were upskilled and/or received 

promotions as a result of participating in the program. Based on the time participants entered the 

program, 59% of Clean Energy Academy hires lived in disadvantaged communities. 

 

The table below includes both unique and non-unique 2024 totals. In the non-unique totals, 

students who participated in more than one course are counted once for every course they took. In 

the unique data, students are counted only once, regardless of how many courses they took. 

 

Although the number of enrolled students decreased from 502 students in 2023 to 390 students in 

2024, more graduates were placed in jobs as a result of the Clean Energy Academy in 2024. The 

number of graduates placed in full-time employment as a result of the Academy doubled in 2024 

from 43 to 87. 

 

Table I1. 2024 Year Totals 

  Unique Non-Unique  

Type of clean energy workforce 
development program if other than the 
Clean Energy Academy  

The Academy is the 
only clean energy 
workforce development 
program the Company 
operated in 2024.  

The Academy is the only 
clean energy workforce 
development program the 
Company operated in 
2024.  

Number of programs the Company  
offers or participates in if other than the 
Clean Energy Academy and details on 
the program  

N/A N/A 

Location of [the Academy]   Online; Zoom Online; Zoom 

Number of students enrolled in [the 
Academy] 

390 435 

Number of students that graduate from 
[the Academy] 

290 321 

Number of jobs placed as a result of 
[the Academy] 

87 89 
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Number of graduate students from [the 
Academy] the Company has hired, and 
the type of jobs at Con Edison for which 
they were hired  

1; Senior Specialist 
Customer Energy 
Solutions  

1; Senior Specialist 
Customer Energy 
Solutions  

Whether or not the Con Edison jobs 
and hires from the [the Academy] are in 
the clean energy field 

No: 0 No: 0 

Total number of hires at Con 
Edison from [the Academy] who 
resided in a disadvantaged community 
at the time of enrollment in the program 

0 0 
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J. Customer Operations 

In the Rate Plan, the Company agreed to provide annual data on the Energy Affordability Program, 

residential electric and gas usage, arrears, deferred payment agreements, and service 

disconnections and restorations in total and in disadvantaged communities. 

Energy Affordability Program Outreach 

This section includes descriptions of the Company’s efforts to educate customers about the Energy 

Affordability Program (EAP). It includes descriptions of specific program implementation and 

targeted outreach strategies, samples of communication materials directed toward customers in 

disadvantaged communities (Appendix 3), and summaries of Company engagement and 

partnerships with community-based organizations that serve disadvantaged communities. 

The Company’s EAP provides bill discounts to residential electric and gas customers who receive 

benefits under qualifying public assistance programs and waives reconnection fees for participating 

customers. Qualifying programs include: 

1. Home Energy Assistance Program (HEAP) 

2. Medicaid 

3. Safety Net Assistance  

4. Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 

5. Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 

6. Temporary Aid to Needy Families (TANF) 

7. Veteran’s Pension and Survivors Benefit  

8. Federal Public Housing Assistance 

9. The Lifeline Telephone Service Program 

10. Utility Guarantee or Direct Voucher programs 

The Company also collaborates with HeartShare, which administers the EnergyShare program, to 

help customers experiencing difficulty paying their bills.  

Outreach and Education Campaigns Promoting the EAP84 

In 2024, Customer Outreach and Education provided communications about the EAP to customers 

throughout the Company’s service territory, including those in disadvantaged communities.  

EAP Education & Promotion Campaigns 

• Multilingual advertising campaign: The Company continued its multilingual advertising 

campaign to encourage customers to check their EAP eligibility and enrollment status. 

These advertisements invite case workers, friends, and relatives of eligible customers to 

check if someone they know may be eligible for the EAP. The campaign ran across several 

channels, including a print ad that appeared in nine languages in community papers across 

 
84Section J, item i, Promotion, education and outreach of the EAP program in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
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our service territory (English, Spanish, Chinese (Mandarin), Russian, Korean,  

Haitian-Creole, Urdu, Bengali, and Polish). Each ad included images of customers of 

diverse ages, races, and ethnicities based on demographics specific to each publication. In 

addition, paid ads ran on social media and digital advertising platforms in English and 

Spanish. 

• Email campaign: The Company sent customers emails about which qualifying 

government assistance programs should result in them being automatically enrolled in the 

EAP and which require them to self-enroll, and how to check their enrollment status. 

• New customer email campaign: The Company sent emails to new residential customers 

with information about the EAP. This email had an average open rate of 76%, so that nearly 

36,000 customers received enrollment information. 

• Website: The Company continued to update its low-income resource page at 

conEd.com/BillHelp. The site includes information about qualifying programs, as well as 

protections and resources for customers. The site also includes information about the 

EnergyShare grant program and tips and programs to help customers save energy and 

money on their utility bills. This information is available in English and Spanish and can 

be translated into a multitude of languages using the site’s Google Translate widget. 

• Call Center: The Company added a feature to its Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system 

to assist customers with questions relating to the EAP. 

• Winter preparedness campaign: The Company included information about the EAP in 

its email notifications to residential customers highlighting energy-saving tips to manage 

costs during winter months.  

 

Customer Outreach & Community Partnerships 

In 2024, Customer Outreach continued to promote enrollment in the EAP by reaching customers 

directly at community events and through partnerships with partners such as Heartshare, PULP, 

WE ACT, and elected officials in the Company’s service territory. At these events, the Company 

shared information about which qualifying government assistance programs should result in 

automatic EAP enrollment and which require self-enrollment, as well as how to check enrollment 

status. Information was also provided on payment assistance programs, EnergyShare grants, and 

energy efficiency programs, among other resources. The Company aimed to provide this 

information to customers in the language(s) they speak, as available, offering interpretation 

services at events and distributing EAP applications and program information in English, Spanish, 

Russian, Korean, Chinese, Polish, and Bengali.  

 

In 2024, Customer Outreach attended events in 159 disadvantaged communities and 15 

disadvantaged community-adjacent communities - twice as many events compared to 2023.  

The Company also deepened its engagement with disadvantaged communities by partnering with 

community organizations that support disadvantaged community residents. In September, the 

Company presented at “Power Uptown,” a teach-in hosted by WE ACT and the Columbia 

University Energy Opportunity Lab highlighting issues and resources related to energy safety and 

energy affordability for disadvantaged community residents. In December, through a separate 
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partnership with PULP and WE ACT, the Company coordinated a bilingual customer assistance 

event in Harlem for English and Spanish-speaking customers. 

Other community partnerships included: 

• Partnering with local food banks and organizations serving communities with limited 

English proficiency to distribute EAP information and applications in multiple languages, 

as well as information about special services for customers with Life Support Equipment. 

• Hosting events for veterans to raise awareness about two programs – Veterans Disability 

and Survivors Pension – that are EAP-eligible and require self-certification. 

• Focused outreach on areas with high volumes of customers enrolled in Medicaid, for which 

participants also qualify for the EAP but must self-certify. 

• Continuing the Community Resource Conference series, which educates more than 100 

representatives from city and state agencies and community groups throughout our service 

territory about programs benefiting low-income and at-risk customers. 

• Continuing monthly outreach efforts at the Chinese Consolidated Benevolent Association 

in Chinatown to help customers with billing-related questions and offer information on the 

EAP and other topics. 

• Providing program information in the Company’s “New to New York” brochure, available 

at Con Edison Walk-In Centers in English, Spanish, Russian, Chinese, Korean, Polish, 

Hindi, and Haitian-Creole. 

• Hosting the Company’s first customer assistance event at Marks Jewish Community House 

(JCH) in Brooklyn in English, Russian, and Chinese. 

• Partnering with Henry Street Settlement and its Senior Companion program to deliver a 

new series of events focused on different topics, including the EAP. Events took place at 

Henry Street Settlement’s Brooklyn, Bronx, and Manhattan locations. The Company 

presented in English and Spanish.  

The Company also advocated for resources for low-income customers, participating in the 

Low-Income Home Energy Affordability Program (LIHEAP) Action Day in Washington, D.C. 

The Company met with both House and Senate staff to advocate that they fully fund LIHEAP to 

finance bill assistance for low-income customers. 

 

In 2025, the Company intends to host more events accessible to people with limited English 

proficiency on important programs like EAP and how to avoid falling victim to a scam or energy 

safety emergency. Customer Outreach will also continue to work with food pantries, 

organizations that collaborate with immigrant populations, case management agencies, and other 

charitable organizations to enable low-income and at-risk customers to receive the benefits for 

which they are eligible, including options to better manage their bills. 

 

While this section of the report focuses on the EAP, additional efforts to aid lower income 

customers include the EnergyShare program, which provides an additional discount to low-

income customers who have made at least one bill payment in the previous 12 months and are 

income qualified. EnergyShare bill credits are made possible by voluntary monetary 

contributions from Con Edison shareholders, employees, and customers. In 2024, 2,794 

customers received assistance through EnergyShare, totaling more than $510,000 in bill 

assistance. In 2024, participating customers received an additional discount of up to $200; in 

2025, the Company began providing discounts of up to $300. 
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Customer Service Operations Data 

 

Most of the metrics covered in this section measure basic residential customer service 

transactions or activities performed by the Company as part of its core business. Customers’ 

total and average usage amounts, arrears owed, payment-related disconnects and reconnects, 

and deferred payment agreements (DPAs) all fall into this category of basic customer  

operations data. 

 

In October 2023, Con Edison replaced its 50-year-old mainframe customer service system and 

implemented Oracle’s Customer Care and Billing (CC&B) system. To avoid any unintentional 

or erroneous service terminations during this process, the Company suspended various aspects 

of its credit and collections processes beginning in September 2023. The Company resumed 

these activities for residential customers in June 2024. As a result, the Company does not have 

any service termination data to report for the first two quarters of 2024. 

 

Key trends and observations from 2024: 

• In 2024, 43% of residential customers were located in disadvantaged communities (Table 

J9). Two-thirds of customers enrolled in the EAP were located in disadvantaged 

communities (Table J7). 

• As in 2023, total electric and gas usage in areas outside of disadvantaged communities 

outpaced usage in disadvantaged communities in 2024, and monthly energy use per 

customer was lower in disadvantaged communities compared to other areas (Tables J1  

and J2).  

• In 2024, Con Edison conducted customer outreach and education campaigns to encourage 

customers having trouble paying energy bills to enter into DPAs to pay off their past-due 

balances over time with no interest or fees. At the end of 2024, more than 200,000 

residential customers were participating in a DPA, 60% of whom resided in a 

disadvantaged community (Table J6). The Company also encouraged customers wishing 

to improve their budgeting for energy costs to enroll in the Budget Billing Program, which 

provides customers with more predictable bills – usually the same amount for each billing 

period – based on their expected use and costs for the year.  

• In September 2023, the Company paused collections during the implementation of its new 

Customer Care and Billing System. The Company resumed activities over the course of 

2024: commercial collections resumed in April, and residential collections resumed in June 

for most customers and in September for customers enrolled in the EAP. As a result, the 

service disconnections and reconnections data (Table J5) reflect reduced activity for most 

of the year.  

• The Company provided more than $300 million in EAP discounts in 2024 (Table J8).  

Other reports published by Customer Operations that provide similar customer metrics, which have 

not been aggregated by disadvantaged community status, should not be directly compared to the 

data presented in this report. As a result of subcategorizing accounts by geographical ID, changes 
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in account status, and different report run dates, there will be variances between this report’s results 

and those that appear in other published reports. 

This year is the first year that the Company reported on cumulative data for all twelve months for 

this section of the report. This resulted in an apparent increase in activity for some data (e.g., EAP 

Discounts, Table J8) that reflect the increase in the scope of the report compared to 2023, which 

covered only April to December.  

Table J1. Residential Electric Usage – 202485 

 
DAC 

DAC % 
of Total 

Non-DAC 
Non-DAC 
% of Total 

Total amount of residential electric 

usage (kWh) 
5,455,330,732 40% 8,331,039,856 60% 

Average electric usage per residential 

customer (kWh) [Average of the 

monthly average usage] 

353.2 N/A 417.1 N/A 

 

Table J2. Residential Gas Usage – 202486 

 
DAC 

DAC % 
of Total 

Non-DAC 
Non-DAC 
% of Total 

Total amount of residential gas 
usage (ccf) 

264,936,296 41% 381,682,391 59% 

Average gas usage per residential 
customer (ccf) [Average of the 
monthly average usage] 

56.2 N/A 95.3 N/A 

 

Table J3. Unpaid Residential Accounts That Were 60 to 90 Days Overdue as of 12/31/202487 

 Total Accounts % of Accounts Total Amount % of Amount 

Total in DAC 312,470 64% $55,040,891 63% 

Total in Non-DAC 178,175 36% $32,362,554 37% 

 

 
85 Section J, item ii, Total amount of residential electric usage in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged 

communities; item iii, Average electric usage per residential customer in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged 

communities. 
86 Section J, item ii, Total amount of residential gas usage in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged 

communities; item iii, Average gas usage per residential customer in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
87 Section J, item iv, Number of unpaid residential accounts that are 60 to 90 days overdue in disadvantaged 

communities and non-disadvantaged communities; item v, Dollar value of unpaid residential accounts 60 to 90 days 

overdue in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged communities. 
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Table J4. Unpaid Residential Accounts That Were 90 Or More Days Overdue as of 12/31/202488 

 Total Accounts % of Accounts Total Amount % of Amount 

Total in DAC 264,398 65% $563,924,629 66% 

Total in Non-DAC 144,161 35% $292,120,672 34% 

 

Table J5. Residential Service Disconnects and Restorations – 202489 

 
Total in DAC 

DAC % 
of Total 

Total in 
Non-DAC 

Non-DAC 
% of Total 

Number of residential service 
disconnections for non-payment 

17,869 60% 12,076 40% 

Number of residential service 
restorations due to payment 

13,481 59% 9,544 41% 

 

 

Table J7. Number of Customers Enrolled in the Energy Affordability Program as of 12/31/202491 

 Electric-only Gas-only Dual Service % of Accounts 

Total in DAC 193,281 1,304 101,784 66% 

Total in Non-DAC 127,593 577 25,299 34% 

 

 

 
88 Section J, item vi, Number of unpaid residential accounts that are 90 or more days overdue in disadvantaged 

communities and non-disadvantaged communities; item vii, Dollar value of unpaid residential accounts that are 90 or 

more days overdue in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged communities. 
89 Section J, item viii, Number of residential service disconnections for non-payment in disadvantaged communities 

and non-disadvantaged communities; item ix, Number of residential service restorations due to payment in 

disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged communities. 
90 Section J, item x, Number of residential customers with DPAs in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged 

communities; item xi, Dollar value of residential DPAs in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
91 Section J, item xii, Number of customers enrolled in the EAP in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 

Table J6. Residential Customers with DPAs as of 12/31/202490 

 Total Accounts % of Accounts Total Amount % of Amount 

Total in DAC 121,203 60% $139,350,179 59% 

Total in Non-DAC 81,767 40% $97,352,921 41% 
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Table J8. Amount Expended for EAP Discounts – 202492 

 Electric Gas % of Total 

Total in DAC $162,532,290 $28,964,404 62% 

Total in Non-DAC $95,845,105 $22,786,170 38% 

 

Table J9. Total Residential Customers as of 12/31/202493 

 Total in DAC DAC % of Total Total in Non-DAC 
Non-DAC % 

of Total 

Total Number of 

Residential Customers 
1,363,212 43% 1,772,946 57% 

 

  

 
92 Section J, item xiii, Amount expended for electric and gas EAP discounts in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
93 Section J, item xiv, Total number of residential customers in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
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Appendix 1. Clean Energy Spending Sample Materials 

  

Exhibit A. Clean Heat Disadvantaged Community-Targeted Email 
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Exhibit B. Residential Clean Heat Limited-Time Offer Email  
Con Edison circulated a limited time offer advertising increased incentives for eligible residential 

customers looking to install air source heat pumps systems.  
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Exhibit C. Affordable Housing Limited-Time Offer One-Pager  

Limited Incentive Offer to Comply with Local Law 97 | Con Edison 

 

 
  

https://www.coned.com/en/save-money/rebates-incentives-tax-credits/rebates-incentives-for-multifamily-customers/local-law-97-incentives-affordable-housing
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Exhibit D. LED Lighting Packaging 
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Appendix 2. 2023 Clean Energy Spending Data 
 

Table A1. Incentive Dollars Spent (Total and in DACs)94,95,96 

Program Total Incentive 
Incentives to 

DAC Customers 

% in 

DACs 

AMEEP - Electric & Gas  $33,895,737 $31,612,418 93% 

Clean Heat – C&I ASHP $6,779,790 $2,940,949 43% 

Clean Heat – C&I GSHP $2,698,732 $0 0%97 

Clean Heat – Multifamily ASHP $28,288,902 $20,952,100 74% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily GSHP $1,296,000 $1,296,000 100% 

Clean Heat – Residential ASHP $78,690,616 $34,121,994 43% 

Clean Heat – Residential GSHP $8,638,271 $727,485 8%98 

Clean Heat – SMB ASHP $9,942,624 $3,989,082 40% 

C&I Program – Electric & Gas $33,125,776 $9,110,325 28% 

Commercial Kitchen $1,702,873 $793,662 47% 

Efficiency Starter Program - LMI $65,587 $65,587 100% 

Instant Lighting $2,823,408 $503,000 18% 

Marketplace – Electric & Gas $730,641 $245,178 34% 

Multifamily Program – Electric & Gas $21,009,690 $8,565,740 41% 

Pilots $163,288 $57,076 35% 

Residential Weatherization – Electric & Gas $2,262,712 $283,948 13% 

Retail Lighting $4,457,050 $2,483,635 56% 

Retail Lighting - LMI $280,147 $280,147 100% 

Retail Products – Electric & Gas $1,052,683 $589,636 56% 

SMB Program $22,112,993 $9,441,467 43% 

Smart Kids – Electric & Gas $879,657 $466,118 53% 

Smart Kids LMI – Electric & Gas $669,504 $669,504 100% 

Midstream Water and Space Heating $939,139 $484,759 52% 

 
94 The Company has aligned the data shown here to the DAC data filing made with the PSC in April of this year and its 

Clean Energy Dashboard Scorecard filing. In these filings, the Company tracks energy savings based on the date projects 

are acquired and incentive dollars based on the date the incentives were paid. Where the project acquisition date precedes 

the incentive paid date, this report may show energy savings for a program but no incentives paid. These incentives will 

appear in subsequent annual reports. See, Matter 23-02017, In the Matter of Reporting Investments and Benefits to 

Disadvantaged Communities, 2023 Disadvantaged Communities Report (filed March 29, 2024); see, NENY Proceeding, 

Clean Energy Dashboard Scorecard Correction (filed April 1, 2024).  
95 Funding reported here includes only “place-based funding” or funding that can be traced to a specific location or 

community, following Department of Public Service guidance. Programs for which the Company does not disburse 

incentives to customers – like the Home Energy Reports program – are thus not included in this table. 
96 Section A, item i, Total number of incentive dollars spent; item ii, Total number of incentive dollars spent in disadvantaged 

communities.  
97 Data for 2023 reflects one project, which was not in a DAC. 
98 The portion of benefits going to DACs was low in the ground-sourced segment of heat pump programs. In 2023, the 

program activity for the Residential Ground-Sourced Heat Pump program was concentrated in Westchester County in areas 

less likely to be designated DACs. Drilling the boreholes required to install these systems requires access to open space, 

which creates a barrier to participation for many customers in New York City. Conversely, the Company has seen more 

widespread participation in the Residential Air-Sourced Clean Heat program across New York City’s boroughs. The 

Company has launched a specific DAC offering for this program to promote participation by customers in DACs for both 

the Residential Air-Source and Residential Ground-Source Heat Pump programs. 
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Residential Program – Gas  $19,100 $425 2%99 

Total $262,524,921 $129,680,235 49% 

 

Table A2. Energy Savings Achieved (Total and in DACs)100 

Program 
Total Energy Savings 

(MMBtu) 

Energy Savings 

in DACs (MMBtu) 

% in 

DACs 

AMEEP – Electric & Gas 371,543 329,992 89% 

Clean Heat – C&I ASHP 47,217 26,941 57% 

Clean Heat – C&I GSHP 6,747 0 0%101 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump 

Water Heater 
9,114 161 2% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily ASHP 181,349 123,384 68% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily GSHP 5,648 5,648 100% 

Clean Heat – Residential ASHP 342,390 134,186 39% 

Clean Heat – Residential GSHP 21,478 1,822 8%102 

Clean Heat – SMB ASHP 58,845 18,955 32% 

C&I Program – Electric & Gas 779,388 122,099 16% 

Commercial Kitchen 35,373 12,935 37% 

Efficiency Starter Program - LMI 3,870 3,870 100% 

EmPower – Electric & Gas 4,464 4,464 100% 

Instant Lighting 87,946 15,324 17% 

Marketplace – Electric & Gas 20,062 6,474 32% 

Midstream Water and Space Heating 42,366 18,615 44% 

Multifamily Program – Electric & Gas 204,788 73,073 36% 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch 60,491 22,075 36% 

Real Time Energy Management 397 397 100% 

Residential Home Energy Reports – 

Electric & Gas 
301,694 124,344 41% 

Residential Weatherization 27,911 3,977 14% 

Retail Lighting 361,313 194,269 54% 

Retail Lighting - LMI 61,167 61,167 100% 

Retail Products – Electric & Gas 377,573 209,487 55% 

SMB Program – Electric & Gas 258,776 109,174 42% 

Smart Kids – Electric & Gas  17,442 9,564 55% 

 
99 Data for this now-closed program was unmapped and thus not attributed to DACs based on geography. The Company 

identified some low-income customers among the participants based on their enrollment in the Energy 

Affordability Program.  

 

 

 
100 Section A, item iii, Total energy savings achieved; item iv, Total energy savings achieved in disadvantaged communities.  
101 Data for 2023 represents one project.   
102 See footnote 12.  
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Smart Kids LMI – Electric & Gas 26,852 26,852 100% 

Virtual Commissioning 1,895 653 34% 

Total 4,019,790 1,659,904 41% 

 

Table A3. Total Number of Participants and Average Savings and Incentives by Participant103 

Program Participants 
Avg. Incentives 

by Participant 

Avg. Energy Savings 

by Participant (MMBtu) 

Residential Programs 

Clean Heat – Residential ASHP 4,838 $16,265 71 

Clean Heat – Residential GSHP 199 $43,408 108 

Efficiency Starter Program – LMI 

Electric & Gas 
7,464 $9 1 

EmPower – Electric & Gas 545 $0104 8 

Marketplace Electric & Gas 25,526 $29 1 

Residential Home Energy Reports 1,374,518 $0105 0.22 

Residential Weatherization –  

Electric & Gas 
1,194 $1,895 23 

Retail Lighting 494,550 $9 1 

Retail Lighting LMI 153,408 $2 0.4 

Retail Products – Electric & Gas 61,890 $17 6 

Smart Kids – Electric & Gas 61,476 $14 0.3 

Smart Kids LMI – Electric & Gas 59,820 $11 0.4 

Multifamily Programs 

AMEEP – Electric & Gas 85,455 $397 4 

Clean Heat – Multifamily ASHP 202 $140,044 898 

Clean Heat – Multifamily GSHP 1 $1,296,000 5,648 

Multifamily Program – Electric & Gas 2,227 $9,434 92 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch 5 $0106 12,098 

Commercial Programs 

Clean Heat – C&I ASHP 43 $157,670 1,098 

Clean Heat – C&I GSHP 1 $2,698,732 6,747 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump 

Water Heater 
157 $0107 58 

Clean Heat – SMB ASHP 131 $75,898 449 

C&I Program – Electric & Gas 571 $58,014 1,365 

Commercial Kitchen 953 $1,787 37 

Instant Lighting 577 $4,893 152 

Midstream Water and Space Heating 302 $3,110 140 

 
103 Section A, item v, Total number participants; item vii, Average savings and incentives by participant. 
104 See footnote 8. 
105 The Company does not provide incentives to customers through this program.  
106 See footnote 8. 
107 See footnote 8.  
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Pilots108 0 N/A N/A 

Real Time Energy Management 1 $0109 397 

SMB Program – Electric & Gas 2,906 $7,609 89 

Virtual Commissioning 8 $0110 237 

 

Table A4. Number of Participants in DACs and Average Savings and Incentives 

by Participant in DACs111 

Program 
Participants 

in DACs 

Avg. Incentives 

by Participant 

in DACs 

Avg. Energy Savings 

by Participant in DACs 

(MMBtu) 

Residential Programs 

Clean Heat – Residential ASHP 1,959 $17,418 68 

Clean Heat – Residential GSHP 19 $38,289 96 

Efficiency Starter Program LMI – 

Electric & Gas 
7,464 $9 1 

EmPower – Electric & Gas 545 $0112 8 

Marketplace – Electric & Gas 8,061 $30 1 

Residential Home Energy Reports – 

Electric & Gas 
563,690 $0113 0.2 

Residential Weatherization – Electric & 

Gas 
176 $1,613 23 

Retail Lighting 262,120 $9 1 

Retail Lighting - LMI 153,408 $2 0 

Retail Products – Electric & Gas 34,548 $17 6 

Smart Kids – Electric & Gas 33,414 $14 0.3 

Smart Kids LMI – Electric & Gas 59,820 $11 0.4 

Multifamily Programs 

AMEEP – Electric & Gas 76,628 $413 4 

Clean Heat – Multifamily ASHP 132 $158,728 935 

Clean Heat – Multifamily GSHP 1 $1,296,000 5,648 

Multifamily Program – Electric & Gas 776 $11,040 94 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch 1 $0114 22,075 

Commercial Programs 

Clean Heat – C&I ASHP 14 $210,218 1,926 

Clean Heat – C&I GSHP115 0 $0 0 

 
108 The Company does not report participants for this program in its Clean Energy Dashboard Scorecard. 
109 See footnote 8.  
110 See footnote 8.  
111 Section A, item vi, Average savings and incentives by participant; item viii, Average savings and incentives by participant 

in disadvantaged communities.  
112 See footnote 8.  
113 The Company does not provide incentives to customers for this program.  
114 See footnote 8.  
115 See footnote 11. 
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Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump 

Water Heater 
17 $0116 9 

Clean Heat – SMB ASHP 50 $79,782 379 

C&I Program – E&G 168 $54,369 729 

Commercial Kitchen 330 $2,405 39 

Instant Lighting 152 $3,309 101 

Midstream Water & Space Heating 89 $5,447 209 

Pilots117 0 N/A N/A 

Real Time Energy Management 1 $0118 397 

SMB Program – Electric & Gas 1,505 $6,273 73 

Virtual Commissioning 3 $0119 218 

 

Table A5. Installations by Measure Category for Residential Programs (Total and in DACs)120 

Program Name & Installation Type Total In DACs % DAC 

Clean Heat – Residential ASHP 

HVAC  4,988 2,014 40% 

Subtotal 4,988 2,014 40% 

Clean Heat – Residential GSHP 

HVAC  200 19 10% 

Subtotal 200 19 10% 

Marketplace Electric & Gas 

Appliance  1,423 96 7% 

Appliance Controls  2,333 925 40% 

Domestic Hot Water Control 520 76 15% 

HVAC Control  20,09 6,420 32% 

Lighting 10,041 3,483 35% 

Subtotal 34,410 11,000 32% 

Residential Weatherization Electric & Gas 

HVAC  1194 176 15% 

Subtotal 1194 176 15% 

Retail Lighting 

Lighting  3,869 2,159 56% 

Subtotal 3,869 2,159 56% 

Retail Lighting LMI 

 
116 See footnote 8. 
117 The Company does not report participants for this program in its Clean Energy Dashboard Scorecard. 
118 See footnote 8. 
119 See footnote 8.  

120 Section A, item ix, Average savings and incentives by participant in disadvantaged communities; item x, Total 

installations by measure category in disadvantaged communities. (See also for Tables A6 and A7.) 
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Lighting  65 65 100% 

Subtotal 65 65 100% 

Retail Products – Electric & Gas 

Appliance  156 81 52% 

Appliance Controls  179 119 66% 

Building Shell  688 344 50% 

Domestic Hot Water Control  314 158 50% 

Subtotal 1,337 702 53% 

Smart Kids – Electric & Gas 

Domestic Hot Water Control  491 276 56% 

Lighting  796 427 54% 

Subtotal 1,287 703 55% 

Residential Programs Total Installations 47,350 16,838 36% 

 

Table A6. Installations by Measure Category for Multifamily Programs (Total and in DACs) 

Program Name & Installation Type Total In DACs % DAC 

AMEEP – Electric & Gas 

Building Shell  943 888 94% 

Domestic Hot Water Control  2 2 100% 

HVAC  99 83 84% 

HVAC Control  189 167 89% 

Lighting  301 266 88% 

Lighting Control  24 21 88% 

Motors and Drives  4 2 55% 

Process Equipment  2 1 70% 

Refrigeration  1 1 100% 

Subtotal 1,565 1,432 92% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily ASHP 

HVAC  202 132 65% 

Subtotal 202 132 65% 

Clean Heat – Multifamily GSHP 

HVAC  1 1 100% 

Subtotal 1 1 100% 

Multifamily Program – Electric & Gas 

Appliance Controls  1 0 0% 

Building Shell  259 189 73% 

HVAC  147 39 27% 

HVAC Control  320 129 40% 

Lighting  387 105 27% 

Lighting Control  71 11 15% 

Motors and Drives  44 9 20% 

Process Equipment  8 1 13% 
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Subtotal 1,237 483 39% 

Multifamily - Fuel-Switch 

HVAC  5 1 20% 

Subtotal 5 1 20% 

Multifamily Programs Total Installations 3,010 2,049 68% 

 

Table A7. Installations by Measure Category for Commercial Programs (Total and in DACs) 

Program Name & Installation Type Total In DACs % DAC 

Clean Heat – C&I ASHP 

HVAC  43 14 33% 

Subtotal 43 14 33% 

Clean Heat – C&I GSHP 

HVAC  1 0 0% 

Subtotal 1 0 0% 

Clean Heat – Midstream Heat Pump Water Heater 

HVAC  204 17 8% 

Subtotal 204 17 8% 

Clean Heat – Small-Medium Business Air Source Heat Pump 

HVAC  131 50 38% 

Subtotal 132 50 38% 

Commercial & Industrial 

Appliance  3 2 67% 

Appliance Controls  1 0 0% 

Building Shell  38 9 24% 

Compressed Air  20 11 55% 

HVAC  103 36 35% 

HVAC Control  178 42 24% 

Lighting  137 46 34% 

Lighting Control  73 24 33% 

Motors and Drives  68 11 16% 

Process Equipment  28 9 32% 

Refrigeration  8 3 38% 

Subtotal 657 193 29% 

Commercial Kitchen 

Appliance  868 296 34% 

HVAC  10 3 30% 

Refrigeration  69 31 45% 

Subtotal 947 330 35% 

Instant Lighting 

    Lighting  1,611 398 25% 

Subtotal 1,611 398 25% 

Real Time Energy Management 
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HVAC Control  1 1 100% 

Subtotal 1 1 100% 

SMB Program – Electric & Gas 

Building Shell  11 5 45% 

HVAC  11 5 45% 

HVAC Control  47 21 45% 

Lighting  1,903 933 49% 

Lighting Control  25 5 20% 

Motors and Drives  54 27 50% 

Refrigeration  543 326 60% 

Refrigeration Control  393 221 56% 

Subtotal 2,987 1,543 52% 

Virtual Commissioning 

HVAC Control  8 3 38% 

Subtotal 8 3 38% 

Commercial Programs Total Installations 6,591 2,549 39% 
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Appendix 3. 2023 Electric Vehicle Make-Ready Program Data 

 

Table B1. Total Make-Ready Incentive Funding Spent in 2023121 

 
 

 

 

Table B2. Number of Charging Plugs Installed Under the Make-Ready Program In 2023122 

 
 

 

  

 
121 Section B, item i, Total amount of Make-Ready incentive funding spent; item ii, Total amount of Make-Ready incentive 

funding spent in disadvantaged communities. 
122 Section B, item iii, Total number of charging plugs installed under the Make-Ready program; item iv, Total number of 

charging plugs under the Make-Ready program installed in disadvantaged communities.  

$32,601,637.48 

$22,410,902.55 

$10,190,734.93 

Total
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Appendix 4. 2023 Demand Response Data 

Table C2. Participation Summary by Customer Group 

Customer Group Participants 
 Committed Load Relief 

(MW) 
Average Event Reductions 

(MW) 

DAC  31% 32% 34% 

Low-Income 9% 1% 1% 

Total 93,187 991.6 766.6 

 

Table C3. DAC Program Participation Summary123 

Program Name 
Program 

Participants 
Committed Load Relief 

(MW) 
Delivered Load 

Relief (MW) 

CSRP 11,048 136.39 126.24 

DLRP 11,338 162.01 118.51 

Term-DLM 124 7.97 6.35 

Auto-DLM 7 7 2.01 

BYOT 6,450 6.59 5.25 

Total 28,967 319.96 258.35 

 

Table C4. Low-Income Program Participation Summary124 

Program Name 
Program  

Participants 
Committed Load Relief 

(MW) 
Delivered Load 

Relief (MW) 

CSRP 3,059 1.95 0.79 

DLRP 2,877 1.91 0.92 

Term-DLM 9 0.01 0.01 

Auto-DLM 0 0 0 

BYOT 2,824 3.33 2.66 

Total 8,769 7.2 4.38 

 

 

 

 

 
123 Section C, item ii, Total program participants in disadvantaged communities; item iv, Total MW committed and delivered 

by participants in disadvantaged communities and low-income customers participating in the Company’s Energy 

Affordability Program.  
124 Section C, item iv, Total MW committed and delivered by participants in disadvantaged communities and low-income 

customers participating in the Company’s Energy Affordability Program.  
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Table C5. Total Program Participation Summary125 

Program Name 
Program  

Participants 
Committed Load Relief 

(MW) 
Delivered Load Relief 

(MW) 

CSRP 32,121 437 363 

DLRP 32,426 488 349 

Term-DLM 533 25.2 25.1 

Auto-DLM 7 7 2 

BYOT 28,100 34.4 27.5 

Total 93,187 991.6 766.6 

 

  

 
125 Section C, item i, Total program participants; item iii, Total MW committed and delivered.  
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Appendix 5. 2023 Distributed Energy Resources Data 

Table D2. For All Distribution-Interconnected Projects Including Community DG (CDG), 
Remote Crediting (RC), and Net Metered (NM) Projects126 

Total # of projects 66,436 

Total # of projects in DACs 21,298 

Percentage of projects in DACs 32.1% 

Total MW installed (All DERs) 913.9 

Total MW installed in DACs (All DERs) 341.3 

Percentage of MW installed in DACs (All DERs) 37.3% 

 

Table D3. For All Community DG (CDG) and Remote Crediting (RC) Projects127 

Total # of subscribers 17,264 

Total # of subscribers in DACs 5,372 

Percentage of subscribers in DACs  31.1% 

Total # of subscribers who are low-income customers participating in the 
Company's Energy Affordability Program 

852 

Percentage of subscribers who are low-income customers participating 
in the Company's Energy Affordability Program 

4.9% 

 

Table D4. For All Net Metering Projects128 

Total # of projects 64,724 

Total # of projects installed for low-income customers 3,718 

Percentage of projects installed for low-income customers 5.7% 

Total # of projects in DACs 20,517 

Percentage of projects in DACs 31.7% 

Total MW installed 522.6 

Total MW installed for low-income customers 19.5 

Percentage MW installed for low-income customers 3.7% 

Total MW installed in DACs 175 

Percentage MW installed in DACs 33.5% 

 

  

 
126 Section D, For all distribution-interconnected projects, including community distributed generation, remote crediting, 

and net metered projects, Con Edison will report: item i, Total number of projects; item ii, Total number of projects in 

disadvantaged communities; item iii, Total MW installed; item iv, Total MW installed in disadvantaged communities.  
127 Section D, For all community distributed generation and remote crediting projects, Con Edison will report: item i, Total 

number of subscribers; item ii, Total number of subscribers in disadvantaged communities; item iii, Total number of 

subscribers who are low-income customers participating in the Company’s EAP. 
128 Section D, For all net metering projects, Con Edison will report: item i, Total number of projects; item ii, Total number 

of projects installed for low-income customers; item iii, Total number of projects in disadvantaged communities; item iv, 

Total MW installed; item v, Total MW installed for low-income customers; item vi, Total MW installed in 

disadvantaged communities. 
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Appendix 6. 2023 Strategic Electric Capital Investments Data 

Table E1: Strategic Electric Capital Investments129 130 

Investment Category 2023 Total Investment Percentage (%) Affecting DACs 

Environmental $53,396,000 56% 

Risk Reduction $697,262,000 42% 

Safety And Security $19,355,000 54% 

System Expansion $528,240,000 35% 

Grand Total $1,298,253,000 40% 

 

  

 
129 Section E; Con Edison will report its discretionary capital investments in the following capital categories: item i, System 

Expansion; item ii, Risk Reduction; item iii, Environmental; item iv, Safety and Security.  
130 Due to the magnitude of certain investments such as transmission work, major projects can cause variations based on 

the customer composition of the areas where the projects were completed. Calculating expenditures over multiple years 

will achieve a more accurate representation.  
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Appendix 7. 2023 Customer Outages Data 

Table F2. Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages System-Wide, Network and Non-Network131 

 Network 
Network  

% of Total 

Non-

Network 

Non-Network 

% of Total 

Grand 

Total 

Non-Excludable 31,665 7.97% 365,780 92.03% 397,445 

Excludable 3,483 9.92% 31,613 90.08% 35,096 

Grand Total 35,148 8.13% 397,393 91.87% 432,541 

 

 

Table F4. Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages by Non-Network Load Area132 

Load Area County Non- Excludable Excludable Grand Total 

Fox Hills Staten Island 28,327   28,327 

Fresh Kills Staten Island 5,926  5,926 

Grasslands Westchester 3,785 1,053 4,838 

Mohansic Westchester 755 99 854 

Pleasantville Westchester 8,672 2,972 11,644 

Wainwright Staten Island 16,220  16,220 

Willowbrook Staten Island 10,677  10,677 

Woodrow Staten Island 10,952  10,952 
KEY 

 PRIMARILY DAC 

 PRIMARILY NON-DAC 

 
131 Section F, item i, Excludable and non-excludable outages system-wide, network and non-network. 
132 Section F, item ii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by network and non-network load area. This table reflects non-

network outages in the Company’s service territory. 
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Table F5. Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages by Network133 

Network County Non-Excludable Excludable Grand Total 

Battery Park City Manhattan     0 

Beekman Manhattan 21   21 

Borden Queens 211 1 212 

Bowling Green Manhattan 7   7 

Brighton Beach Brooklyn 492 36 528 

Canal Manhattan 43   43 

Central Bronx Bronx 751   751 

Central Park Manhattan 675   675 

Chelsea Manhattan 226   226 

City Hall Manhattan 325   325 

Columbus Circle Manhattan 78   78 

Cooper Square Manhattan 961   961 

Cortlandt Manhattan 27   27 

Crown Heights Brooklyn 1,451 375 1,826 

Empire Manhattan 40   40 

Fashion Manhattan 15   15 

Freedom Manhattan     0 

Fulton Manhattan 18   18 

Grand Central Manhattan     0 

Greeley Square Manhattan 9   9 

Greenwich Manhattan 6   6 

Harlem Manhattan 154   154 

Herald Square Manhattan     0 

Hudson Manhattan 35   35 

Hunter Manhattan 1   1 

Kips Bay Manhattan 193   193 

Lenox Hill Manhattan 128   128 

Lincoln Square Manhattan 265   265 

Long Island City Queens 332 1 333 

Madison Square Manhattan 550   550 

Midtown West Manhattan 56   56 

 
133 Section F, item ii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by network and non-network load area. This table reflects 

network outages in the Company’s service territory. 
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Park Place Manhattan     0 

Pennsylvania Manhattan     0 

Plaza Manhattan     0 

Prospect Park Brooklyn 670 27 697 

Randall’s Island Manhattan     0 

Rockefeller Center Manhattan     0 

Roosevelt Manhattan     0 

Sheridan Square Manhattan 877   877 

Sunnyside Queens 165 1 166 

Sutton Manhattan 138   138 

Times Square Manhattan 5   5 

Triboro Manhattan 415   415 

Turtle Bay Manhattan 5   5 

Washington 

Heights 
Manhattan 791   791 

West Bronx Bronx 411   411 

Yorkville Manhattan 1,066   1,066 
KEY 

  PRIMARILY DAC 

   PRIMARILY NON-DAC 
 

 

Table F6. Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages by Network and Non-Network Load Area134 

 Non-Network Network  

Network or 
Load Area 

County 
Non- 

Excludable 
Excludable 

Non- 
Excludable 

Excludable 
Grand 
Total 

Bay Ridge Brooklyn     1,135 85 1,220 

Borough Hall Brooklyn 1,244   591 289 2,124 

Buchanan Westchester 15,311 3,595 73   18,979 

Cedar Street Westchester 8,358 1,447 30   9,835 

Elmsford No. 2 Westchester 19,499 4,565 183   24,247 

Flatbush Brooklyn 1,612 40 1,217 720 3,589 

Flushing Queens 11,734   323 6 12,063 

Fordham Bronx     1,515   1,515 

Granite Hill Westchester 19,890 2,448 766   23,104 

 
134 Section F, item ii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by network and non-network load area. This table 

reflects outages in the Company’s service territory in areas that have both networks and non-network load areas. 
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Harrison Westchester 14,641 3,201     17,842 

Jackson 
Heights 

Queens 464   792 6 1,262 

Jamaica Queens 21,306   517 84 21,907 

Maspeth Queens 18,014   2,372 12 20,398 

Millwood West Westchester 13,664 1,815     15,479 

Northeast 
Bronx 

Bronx 30,000 1 495   30,496 

Ocean Parkway Brooklyn 8,404 69 884 42 9,399 

Ossining West Westchester 10,405 3,630     14,035 

Park Slope Brooklyn 2,114 54 1,161 138 3,467 

Rego Park Queens 4,206   1,332 45 5,583 

Richmond Hill Queens 7,570 3 1,689 27 9,289 

Ridgewood Brooklyn 24   1,253 474 1,751 

Riverdale Bronx 4,312   237   4,549 

Rockview Westchester 7,519 1,051     8,570 

Sheepshead 
Bay 

Brooklyn 27   769 265 1,061 

Southeast 
Bronx 

Bronx 10,421 327 877   11,625 

Washington 
Street 

Westchester 40,040 3,810 141   43,991 

White Plains Westchester 9,554 1,433 483   11,470 

Williamsburg Brooklyn 135   1,216 849 2,200 
KEY 

 PRIMARILY DAC 

  PRIMARILY NON-DAC 

 

Table F7. Excludable and Non-Excludable Outages by Customers in DACs and Non-DACs135 

 
DAC Customers 

Interrupted 
Non-DAC Customers 

Interrupted 
Total Customers 

Interrupted 

Non-Excludable 152,197 245,248 397,445 

Excludable 10,173 24,923 35,096 

Grand Total 162,370 270,171 432,541 

 37.54% 62.46%  

 
135 Section F, item iii, Excludable and non-excludable outages by customers in disadvantaged communities and by 

customers in non-disadvantaged communities. 
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Table F8. Percentage of Network and Non-Network Customers Systemwide 

County DAC 
DAC % of 

System Total 
Non-DAC 

Non-DAC % of 
System Total 

Bronx 423,720 12% 64,644 2% 

Brooklyn 427,443 12% 602,476 16% 

Manhattan 251,732 7% 523,782 14% 

Queens 276,051 8% 537,971 15% 

Staten Island 49,336 1% 134,767 4% 

Westchester 166,708 5% 203,758 6% 

Grand Total 1,594,990 44% 2,067,398 56% 

 

Table F9. Percentage of Network and Non-Network Customers Interrupted Systemwide 

County DAC 
DAC % of 

System Total 
Non-DAC 

Non-DAC % of 
System Total 

Bronx 53,720 1.47% 18,505 0.5% 

Brooklyn 10,862 0.30% 21,073 0.6% 

Manhattan 2,190 0.06% 4,940 0.1% 

Queens 12,195 0.33% 54,945 1.5% 

Staten Island 19,214 0.52% 52,888 1.4% 

Westchester 64,189 1.75% 117,820 3.2% 

Grand Total 162,370 4% 270,171 7% 
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46%

54%

Table G1. Total Leak-Prone Pipe Retired* and Replaced

Total Footage Replaced within DACs Total Footage Replaced not in DACs

Appendix 8. 2023 Main Replacement Data

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Bronx County had 16.5 miles of leak-prone pipe replaced. 
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Table G2. Bronx County
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Table G3. Bronx County

Feet Replaced within DAC Feet Replaced not in a DAC
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New York County had 8 miles of leak-prone pipe replaced. 

 

 
 

14,672

28,993
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Table G4. New York County (Manhattan)
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Table G5. New York County (Manhattan)

Feet Replaced within DAC Feet Replaced not in a DAC
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Queens County had 15 miles of leak-prone pipe replaced. 

 

 
 

Westchester County had 40 miles of leak-prone pipe replaced. 

 

 

34%

66%

Table G7. Queens County

Feet Replaced within DAC Feet Replaced not in a DAC
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136,943 
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Table G8. Westchester County

35%
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Table G9. Westchester County

Feet Replaced within DAC Feet Replaced not in a DAC
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Table G10. Emissions Reductions 

Total mT CH4 in Non-DACs 129.30 54% 

Total mT CH4 in DACs 109.59   46%136 

Grand Total 238.89137  

 

  

 
136 Section G, item vi, Total emissions reductions in disadvantaged communities due to leak-prone pipe replacement and 

retirement (calculated using the EPA Methane Challenge Methodology). 
137 Section G, item v, Total emissions reductions system-wide due to leak-prone pipe replacement and retirement (calculated 

using the EPA Methane Challenge Methodology). 
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Appendix 9. 2023 Leak Repairs Data 

Table H1. Total Leaks Repaired in DACS and Non-DACs138 

Area Non-DAC Repairs DAC Repairs Grand Total 

Manhattan 1,062 494 1,556 

Queens 1,003 315 1,318 

Westchester 2,641 1,342 3,983 

Bronx 255 911 1,166 

Grand Total 4,961 3,062 8,023 

 

 
138 Section H, item i, Total leaks repaired systemwide, on a borough or county basis; item ii, Total leaks repaired in 

disadvantaged communities, on a borough or county basis. Repairs include damages caused by third-party contractors. 
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Appendix 10. Clean Energy Jobs Additional Information  

Con Edison is part of the greater NYC metropolitan area and is committed to providing career 

opportunities to the communities it serves. The company seeks to upskill, reskill, and hire workers 

from disadvantaged communities. Here are some examples on the company's hiring related to 

clean energy jobs and disadvantaged communities. 

In 2024, the company hired 1,376 new employees, nearly half of whom came from  

disadvantaged communities. 

Early Career Programs 

A cornerstone of Con Edison's workforce development strategy is its Early Career programs, 

which are designed to attract and cultivate recent college graduates by equipping them with the 

skills and experience needed to thrive in the energy sector.  

In 2024, Con Edison extended full-time offers to 118 recent college graduates into these programs, 

offering them a pathway to rewarding careers in clean energy, with 48 participants coming from 

disadvantaged communities.  

The Leadership Development Program (LDP), a cornerstone of Con Edison’s early career 

programs, serves as a critical pipeline for future leaders in clean energy. Participants in this 

program receive hands-on experience through job assignments in key energy organizations, 

contributing directly to innovative clean energy projects. To date, 26 individuals from the last 

graduating cohort have secured permanent roles in clean energy, with half of them representing 

disadvantaged communities. 

College Internships 

To generate interest, as part of our attraction strategy, Con Edison also offers internships for 

college students that provide valuable hands-on experience and professional development 

programming. In 2024, the company onboarded 241 interns, including 95 from disadvantaged 

communities, giving them the opportunity to work on real-world projects and gain insights into 

the clean energy industry.  

Additionally, through a partnership with the NYC Department of Youth & Community 

Development (DYCD) Summer Youth Employment Program (SYEP), Con Edison provided clean 

energy career opportunities to 20 summer interns, 12 of whom originated from underserved 

communities.  By investing in the development of young talent, Con Edison is cultivating a 

pipeline of capable professionals who will help drive the company’s mission and clean 

energy future. 

Through these comprehensive initiatives, Con Edison demonstrates its unwavering commitment 

to workforce development, championing upskilling and reskilling to ensure that the benefits of the 

clean energy transition are accessible to all. By investing in people and building robust talent 
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pipelines, Con Edison is not only shaping the future of energy but also creating lasting, positive 

impacts in the communities it proudly serves. 
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Appendix 11. 2023 Clean Energy Jobs Data 

Table I1. 2023 Year Totals 

  Unique Non-Unique  

Type of clean energy workforce 
development program if other than 
the Clean Energy Academy  

The Academy is the only 
clean energy workforce 
development program the 
Company operated in 2023.  

The Academy is the only 
clean energy workforce 
development program the 
Company operated in 2023.  

Number of programs the Company  
offers or participates in if other than 
the Clean Energy Academy and 
details on the program  

N/A N/A 

Location of [the Academy]   Online; Zoom Online; Zoom 

Number of students enrolled in [the 
Academy] 

502 792 

Number of students that graduate 
from [the Academy] 

285 370 

Number of jobs placed as a result of 
[the Academy] 

43 46 

Number of graduate students from 
[the Academy] the Company has 
hired, and the type of jobs at Con 
Edison for which they were hired  

1; Senior Specialist 
Customer Energy Solutions  

1; Senior Specialist 
Customer Energy Solutions  

Whether or not the Con Edison jobs 
and hires from the [the Academy] 
are in the clean energy field139 

Yes; 1 Yes; 1 

Total number of hires at Con Edison  
from [the Academy] who resided in a 
disadvantaged community at the 
time of enrollment in the program 

1 1 

 

  

 
139 "New York’s clean energy economy encompasses multiple sectors, including renewable energy, energy efficiency, 

clean transportation, grid modernization and storage, and renewable fuels.” NYSERDA, “Clean Energy Economy,” 

www.nyserda.ny.gov, New York State 2024. 
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Appendix 12. Customer Operations Sample Materials 
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Appendix 13. 2023 Customer Operations Data 

Table J1. Residential Electric Usage - April-December 2023140 

 
Total in DAC 

DAC % 
of Total 

Total in Non-DAC 
Non-DAC 
% of Total 

Total amount of residential 

electric usage (kWh) 

4,026,175,751.8

8 
39% 6,265,657,893.74 61% 

Average electric usage per 

residential customer (kWh) 

[Average of the monthly 

average usage] 

337.75 45% 406.56 55% 

 

Table J2. Residential Gas Usage - April-December 2023141 
 

Total in DAC 
DAC % 
of Total 

Total in Non-DAC 
Non-DAC 
% of Total 

Total amount of residential 
gas usage (ccf) 

200,019,526 46% 238,748,629 54% 

Average gas usage per 
residential customer (ccf) 
[Average of the monthly 
average usage] 

49.40 44% 62.36 56% 

 

Table J3. Unpaid Residential Accounts That Are 60 to 90 Days Overdue as of 12/31/2023142 

 Total Accounts % of Accounts Total Amount % of Amount 

Total in DAC 289,487 60% $109,831,317.74  57% 

Total in Non-
DAC 

196,006 40% $83,042,485.19  43% 

 

Table J4. Unpaid Residential Accounts That Are 90 Or More Days Overdue as of 12/31/2023143 

 
140 Section J, item ii, Total amount of residential electric usage in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged 

communities; item iii, Average electric usage per residential customer in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged 

communities. 
141 Section J, item ii, Total amount of residential gas usage in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged 

communities; item iii, Average gas usage per residential customer in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
142 Section J, item iv, Number of unpaid residential accounts that are 60 to 90 days overdue in disadvantaged 

communities and non-disadvantaged communities; item v, Dollar value of unpaid residential accounts 60 to 90 days 

overdue in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged communities. 
143 Section J, item vi, Number of unpaid residential accounts that are 90 or more days overdue in disadvantaged 

communities and non-disadvantaged communities; item vii, Dollar value of unpaid residential accounts that are 90 or 

more days overdue in disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged communities. 
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 Total Accounts % of Accounts Total Amount % of Amount 

Total in DAC 179,249 63% $302,122,726.30 66% 

Total in Non-
DAC 

107,055 37% $157,680,308.42 34% 

 

Table J5. Residential Service Disconnects and Restorations – April-December 2023144 

 
Total in DAC 

DAC % 
of Total 

Total in Non-DAC 
Non-DAC 
% of Total 

Number of residential service 
disconnections for non-
payment 

30,756.00 54% 26,458.00 46% 

Number of residential service 
restorations due to payment 

26,707.00 54% 23,041.00 46% 

 

 

Table J7. Number of Customers Enrolled in the Energy Affordability Program as of 12/31/2023146 

 Electric-only Gas-only Dual Service % of Accounts 

Total in DAC 201,727 1,260 114,965 66% 

Total in Non-

DAC 
134,567 722 27,764 34% 

 

Table J8. Amount Expended for EAP Discounts – April-December 2023147 

 
144 Section J, item viii, Number of residential service disconnections for non-payment in disadvantaged communities 

and non-disadvantaged communities; item ix, Number of residential service restorations due to payment in 

disadvantaged communities and non-disadvantaged communities. 
145 Section J, item x, Number of residential customers with DPAs in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities; item xi, Dollar value of residential DPAs in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
146 Section J, item xii, Number of customers enrolled in the EAP in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
147 Section J, item xiii, Amount expended for electric and gas EAP discounts in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 

Table J6. Residential Customers With DPAs as of 12/31/2023145 

 Total Accounts % of Accounts Total Amount % of Amount 

Total in DAC 95,627 61% $126,681,405.76 56% 

Total in Non-
DAC 

61,406 39% $100,223,119.90 44% 
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 Electric Gas  % of Amount 

Total in DAC $109,754,510.35   $21,993,626.60  66% 

Total in Non-

DAC 
$55,712,765.65   $13,525,084.95  34% 

 

Table J9. Total Residential Customers as of 12/31/2023148 

 Total in DAC DAC % of Total Total in Non-DAC Non-DAC % of Total 

Total Number of 

Residential 

Customers 

1,344,495 43% 1,760,050 57% 

 

 
148 Section J, item xiv, Total number of residential customers in disadvantaged communities and 

non-disadvantaged communities. 
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